
LOVELAND UTILITIES COMMISSION 
REGULAR MEETING 
July 17, 2013 - 4:00 p.m. 
Service Center Board Room 
200 North Wilson Avenue 

 
AGENDA 

 
4:00 pm       CALL TO ORDER 

 
INTRODUCTION OF NEW BOARD MEMBERS & NEW EMPLOYEES 
 

4:05 pm       APPROVAL OF MINUTES - 06/19/2013 
 

 ELECTION OF OFFICERS 
• Chair 
• Vice Chair 
 

     CITIZENS REPORTS 
 

4:10 pm        CONSENT AGENDA 
1. 2013 2nd Quarter Goals and Milestones Report – Steve Adams 
2. Award a One Year Contract to Wesco Distribution for Prysmian Underground 

Primary Cable – Brieana Reed-Harmel 
 

4:20 pm       REGULAR AGENDA 
3. Power Cost of Service Study Update – Jim Lees 
4. C-BT Market Price Consideration - Scott Dickmeyer 

5:30 pm       STAFF REPORT 
5. Water Treatment Plant Tier 2 Notice After Action Report – Chris Matkins 
6. Water Utility Asset Management System and Strategy – Chris Matkins 
7. 2014 Budget Presentation & Discussion – Jim Lees 
8. Quarterly Financial Report Update – Jim Lees 

6:00 pm   9. COMMISSION / COUNCIL REPORTS 
 

 10. DIRECTOR’S REPORT – Separate Document 
 

      INFORMATION ITEMS 
11. Water Supply Update – Larry Howard 

      ADJOURN 
 
 

The City of Loveland is committed to providing an equal opportunity for citizens and does not discriminate  
on the basis of disability, race, age, color, national origin, religion, sexual orientation or gender.  

The City will make reasonable accommodations for citizens in accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act.  
For more information, please contact the City’s ADA Coordinator at bettie.greenberg@cityofloveland.org or 970-962-3319. 

 
The password to the public access wireless network (colguest) is accesswifi. 1
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LOVELAND UTILITIES COMMISSION 
June 19, 2013 Minutes 
 
 
Commission Members Present: David Schneider (Chair), John Rust Jr. (Left at 5:36 pm), Gene Packer 
(Vice Chair), Randy Williams, Gary Hausman, CJ McKinney, Dan Herlihey (arrived at 4:55 pm)
 
City Staff Members:  Brieana Reed-Harmel, Chris Matkins, Darcy Hodge, Garth Silvernale, Greg Dewey,  
Gretchen Stanford, Jim Lees, Kim O’Field, Larry Howard, Michelle Stalker, Roger Berg, Scott Dickmeyer,  
Sharon Citino, Daniel White 
 
Guest Attendance:  Darell Zimbelman, Mark Beauchamp 
 
CALL TO ORDER: Dave Schneider called the meeting to order at 4:04 pm.  
APPROVAL OF MINUTES: Dave asked for a motion to approve the minutes of the May 15, 2013 meeting.  

Motion:   John Rust Jr. made the motion to approve the minutes of the May 15, 2013 meeting. 
Second:  CJ McKinney seconded the motion.  The minutes were approved unanimously.  

 
CITIZEN REPORTS: none 
 
Darell Zimbelman Years of Service:  Staff and board members recognized Darell Zimbelman for his 
contributions over the last 28 years serving on the Loveland Water Board and the Loveland Utilities 
Commission.  
 

REGULAR AGENDA 
 

Item 1:  Public Service Company of Colorado, Platte River Power Authority, and City of 
Loveland Wheeling Agreement Update – Russel Jentges  The current Wheeling Agreement between the 
City, Public Service Company of Colorado, and Platte River Power Authority (PRPA) was last updated in June 
of 2005. The City’s Power Division, Public Service Company of Colorado, and PRPA have been working on 
updating the wheeling agreement since 2009.  The version presented in this item has been approved by all 
three entities. 
 

Recommendation:  Adopt a motion recommending that the City Council adopt the updated Public 
Service Company of Colorado, Platte River Power Authority, and City of Loveland Wheeling 
Agreement. 
 
Motion:   Gene Packer made the motion. 
Second:  John Rust Jr. seconded the motion.  The motion was approved unanimously.  

 
Comments:  Gene Packer pulled the item from the consent agenda.  Inquiry was made whether the 
name on the wheeling contract should list Xcel Energy or Public Service Company of Colorado and 
how the metering was done.  Staff responded that the legal name for the Wheeling Agreement is Public 
Service Company of Colorado and that the meter is fed from a line fed off a substation.  Board inquired 
what “under frequency load shedding” is.  Staff responded that the under frequency part refers to if an 
emergency event causes the frequency which normally runs at 60 Hz to drop down too low, then we 
would respond by dropping electrical load to bring the frequency back up to 60 Hz so that it would not 
affect other areas of the system. Once the situation had been corrected, staff would take steps to bring 
Xcel Energy back on-line. 

 
Item 2:  Power Cost of Service and Rate Study Presentation – Jim Lees & Mark 
Beauchamp  The purpose of this item is to provide the LUC with an overview of the Power cost-of-service rate 
study and get recommendations from the Commission on the three key study components. 

1) Increase the monthly base charge for Power and, therefore, be collecting a lower percentage of 
total revenues from the volume charge 

2) Implement full cost-of-service results for each customer class, regardless of what those rate  
increases or decreases might be, or put some limitations on how much each customer class will 
be adjusted for 2014 
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LOVELAND UTILITIES COMMISSION 
June 19, 2013 Minutes 
 
 

3) Implement full cost-of-service results for each customer class, for the differential between the 
Summer and non-Summer seasons, regardless of what those rate  increases or decreases 
might be, or continue to gradually step toward full cost-of-service differential between Summer 
and non-Summer rates 

 
Recommendation:  Recommend that staff come back next month and present the results of what 
Mark Beauchamp has found through the Power Cost of Service and Rate Study and at that time the 
LUC will determine how to adjust the power rate structure which may include moving to full cost-of 
service, keeping the rate structure the same or making gradual steps toward full cost-of-service. 

 
Motion:   Gary Hausman made the motion. 
Second:  Randy Williams seconded the motion.  The motion was approved unanimously.  

 
Comments:  Discussion ensued on how adjusting seasonal rates and base rates have different affects 
upon high-use customers verses low-use customers, and seasonal customers verse year-round 
customers.  Inquiry was made as to what the monthly base customer charge should cover and the 
presenter responded that it covers what the estimated or identified cost to build a distribution system in 
which each customer uses one kilowatt hour of electricity per month.  The costs associated with 
providing more than one kilowatt hour per month to customers should be part of the usage or demand 
portion of the bill.  There was discussion about what level the rate of return should be and the presenter 
said that the depreciation expense plus the rate of return should fund the actual costs of capital 
improvement projects which is greater than just the depreciation expense. Inquiry was made on the 
difference between fees and rates in regards to electric vehicle charging station, and the presenter 
responded that fees are a one-time charge whereas rates are normally charged monthly.  The board 
inquired on how the electric vehicle charging station fees compare with the costs of gas, and the 
presenter said that he would forward a study that he has from about two years ago on these 
comparisons. Clarification was made that the City is only looking at possibly having very large 
commercial/industrial customers on a coincident peak program, which would require special meters that 
provide usage information and help customers to shed load during peak times with a signal sent to 
them from our dispatch.  It is the customers’ responsibility to make any adjustments on their end to 
shed electric load.  Staff commented on the advantages and disadvantages of developing a coincident 
peak demand rate verses creating yearly individualized contracts with each participant. Staff brought up 
some points we will want to consider throughout  this study such as whether the “Energy Efficiency 
Programs” should be listed as a separate customer charge on bills or whether these costs should be 
rolled up into the electric rate charge and whether we should consider increasing the frequency of the 
Power Cost of Service and Rate Studies. 
 

Item 3:  CBT Market Price Consideration – Scott Dickmeyer  The City’s cash-in-lieu fee is based primarily 
on the market price of one Colorado-Big Thompson Project (C-BT) unit as recognized by resolution of the 
Loveland Utilities Commission (LUC).  On April 19, 2006 the LUC determined with staff the process in which 
the LUC members desire to keep abreast of the changes to the market price of Colorado-Big Thompson 
Project units.  On February 20, 2013, the LUC adopted Resolution R-1-2013U, changing the City’s recognized 
price for CBT water to $10,667 per unit.  Because of the trend in prices increasing for all transactions, staff 
recommended changing the City’s recognized C-BT market price to $11,800 per unit.  After discussion, board 
members recommended increasing the staff recommended C-BT price.. 
 

Recommendation:  Adopt the attached Resolution R-2-2013U increasing the City’s currently 
recognized price for C-BT water from $10,667 per unit to $11,800 per unit and have staff report next 
month on where the C BT price comes in. 
 
Motion:   Gary Hausman made the following motion:   
 

Adopt an amended Resolution R-2-2013U increasing the City’s currently recognized 
price for C-BT water from $10,667 per unit to $13,000 per unit and have staff report next 
month on where the C-BT price comes in. 
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LOVELAND UTILITIES COMMISSION 
June 19, 2013 Minutes 
 
 

Second:  CJ McKinney seconded the motion.  Randy Williams opposed the motion.  All others passed 
the motion.  

 
Comments:  Discussion ensued on whether the board would like staff to track prices more closely and 
to change tracking the prices from a 6-month running average to a 3-month or 4-month running 
average particularly during times of price volatility as a trigger for staff to bring price adjustment 
recommendations to LUC more frequently.  Other surrounding utilities have higher cash-in-lieu prices 
than Loveland.  The aim is to have the cash-in-lieu price track close enough to market price to have 
sufficient revenue from cash-in-lieu to purchase firm yield of water.  Board commented that they would 
like to see the City purchase more units of C BT and also have sufficient cash available for future water 
projects.  Discussion ensued on how these changes affect developers and how to communicate these 
changes to developers and that developers may not pre-pay cash-in-lieu for future developments. 
 

STAFF REPORTS 
Item 4:  Water Supply Update – Larry Howard  Summary of projection for water supply in 2013.  
 

Staff Report only. No action required. 
 

Comments: Inquiry was made on what this report shows and staff responded that this report shows 
where the City wants to be at the end of the water year.  Board commented that they liked this format 
and that it is a good way of handling droughts by planning ahead, because it is the year after the 
current year that can be very hard if we do not have sufficient water storage.   

 
COMMISSION/COUNCIL REPORTS 

 
Item 5:  Commission/Council Reports 

- Tri-City Water Conference – May 16, 2013 
 

Randy Williams:  Jokingly commented that he would like to hear at next month’s meeting about Daryle 
Klassen’s personal encounter with Elvis possibly taking the coat right off his back. 
John Rust Jr: none (John left prior to the Commissioner Report.) 
Dan Herlihey: Commented that he is enjoying his new job with HDR.  His new job requires him to attend 
standing Wednesday afternoon meetings with Denver Water, but he will get to LUC as soon as he can. 
Gene Packer: Commented that the budget review meetings went very well and that he was involved in the 
interview process for the LUC board members.  Participated in an electric design strategy meeting.  
Commented that because his son lives close to the fire in Colorado Springs, he has been monitoring the 
fire situation closely. 
Gary Hausman:  Commented that he thought the Tri-City Water Conference went well and that he heard 
no complaints. 
C.J. McKinney: none 
Dave Schneider: Complimented Glenna Depperschmidt for adapting so quickly to the change in venue for 
the Tri-City Water Conference.  The food was good and the program went well.  Read an email dated 6-19-
2013 written by John Matis.  John Matis requested the email be read at LUC since he was unable to 
attend: 

Please let the LUC know that I totally endorse the sprinkler audit program [Slow the Flow].  I scheduled 
the audit a couple weeks ago, had follow up "tweeking" of my system by a licensed contractor, and 
now, I can say that I am as "efficient as possible".  I give the program a total "two thumbs up".  Really 
worth it.  Comprehensive and professional and I really appreciated having the opportunity to participate.  

 
Council Report: Read by Jim Lees due to Daryle Klassen being absent. 

June 4, 2013 Meeting: 
• Water Conservation Plan:  City Council approved Resolution #R-38-2013, adopting the 

City of Loveland Water Conservation Plan 
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LOVELAND UTILITIES COMMISSION 
June 19, 2013 Minutes 
 
 

• Drought Response Plan:  City Council approved Resolution #R-39-2013, adopting the 
City of Loveland Drought Management Plan and implementing voluntary water 
restrictions 

June 11, 2013 Meeting: 
• Presentation and discussion of the 2014-2023 City of Loveland Capital Program. 

June 18, 2013 Meeting: 
• The Board of Water Enterprise authorized the water revenue bond. 
• City Council approved Ordinance on first reading, authorizing the terms and provisions 

relating to the Water Enterprise Revenue Bond.  
 

Comments:  Staff played a portion of the June 18, 2013 City Council meeting which included 
complimentary praise for the work put forth by the LUC and staff over the last year and a half to obtain 
financing for the Water Fund. 
  

DIRECTOR’S REPORT 
Item 6:  Director’s Report – Steve Adams 
 

Comments:  Dave Schneider inquired whether the board would like to continue to have the Director’s 
Report and Commissioners’ Reports near the end of the meeting which initially was moved to the end 
in the interest of speeding up the meetings.  Board members responded that they wanted to continue 
with the current format.  Much of the comments they had been sharing during the Commissioners’ 
Report near the beginning of the meeting are often said throughout the meeting now.  The current 
format allows guest presenters and pertinent staff items to be presented first which allows guests and 
some staff to leave more quickly rather than requiring them to wait through the Director’s Report and 
Commissioners’ Report before presenting. 

 
INFORMATION ITEMS 

 
Item 7:  Electric Legislative Update – Kim O’Field This item and the attachment are intended to give a brief 
update on electric-related legislation being contemplated by the Colorado General Assembly.  Loveland staff 
relies primarily on the Colorado Association of Municipal Utilities (CAMU) for information on electric-related 
legislation. 
 

Staff Report only. No action required. 
 
Item 8:  Financial Report Update – Jim Lees  This item summarizes the monthly and year-to-date financials 
for May 2013. 
 

Information report only.  No action required. 
 
Item 9:  Executive Order on Statewide Water Plan – Larry Howard  This item briefly introduces and 
describes a Colorado Governor’s Executive Order, “Directing the Colorado Water Conservation Board to 
Commence Work on the Colorado Water Plan” 
 

Information report only.  No action required. 
 
 
ADJOURN The meeting was adjourned at 7:04 pm.  The next LUC Meeting will be July 17, 2013 at 4:00 pm. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Michelle Stalker 
Recording Secretary 
Loveland Utilities Commission 
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City of Loveland 

AGENDA ITEM: 
MEETING DATE: 
SUBMITTED BY: 

TITLE: 

DESCRIPTION: 

1 
7/17/2013 

CITY OF LOVELAND 
WATER & POWER DEPARTMENT 

200 North Wilson • Loveland, Colorado 80537 

(970) 962-3000 •FAX (970) 962-3400 •TDD (970) 962-2620 

Steve Adams, Director VVl/'f> .p<!ff .51} 

2013 2nd Quarter Goals and Milestones Report 

This is a quarterly review of our progress on our 2013 utility goals and milestones report. 

SUMMARY: 
Review 2013 utility goals and milestones report and the 2nd quarter updates. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Discuss the presented information and approve the 2nd Quarter 2013 LUC status report. 

REVIEWED BY DIRECTOR: '-"t'J1-£j<;"" df 

Loveland Utilities Commission 17
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Loveland Utilities Commission 
2013 Goals with 2nd Qtr. Updates 

 
FINANCE 
Review rates and extension policies: 
1. Goal:  Prepare Capital Improvement Plans for water and wastewater supported by a 

2012 cost of service study and a 2012 rate study that provides adequate capital funding 
while taking into account depreciation. (11B.1.IP3 and 11D.1.IP1) 
Q2 2013 Update: New 10-Year Capital Improvement Plans (CIP) for Water and Wastewater have 
been developed and submitted to the Budget Officer. The Water 10-Year CIP is adequately funded, 
save for the System Impact Fee (SIF) fund balance going negative in 2020 and 2021, but then 
recovering in 2022. The Wastewater 10-Year CIP is not adequately funded, with negative fund 
balances starting in 2016, due to new regulatory-driven capital projects that were not known at the 
time of last year’s rate study. The timing of these projects will be analyzed on an ongoing basis. 
 

2. Goal:  Prepare Capital Improvement Plans for power supported by a 2013 cost of service 
study and a 2013 rate study that provides adequate capital funding while taking into account 
depreciation and determine if we should design an electric rate that would encourage  
customers to lower their demand during system peaks.   
Q2 2013 Update: A new 10-Year CIP has been developed for Power and submitted to the Budget 
Officer. The rate study is continuing, and a series of rate increases to adequately fund the capital 
needs is a key component of the study. The development of a coincident peak demand rate design is 
also an ongoing part of the study. 
 

3. Goal: Continue to formulate an electric line extension policy.  
Q2 2013 Update:  The extension policies for other cities in the area (Fort Collins and 
Longmont) have been surveyed for comparison. Brieana is in the process of evaluating 
Loveland’s policy and making any necessary changes. This is planned for the LUC in 
August of 2013. 
 

4. Goal: Continue to update the water line and sewer line extension policy.  
Q2 2013 Update:  We project the updated policy will go to LUC in August of 2013. 

  
POWER 
Explore how improvements in technology can be utilized to improve efficiencies and 
enhance department operations and maintenance programs: (11C.3.IP1) 
5. Goal:  Continue to monitor Smart Grid and other technologies implemented by other 

utilities to determine if they are applicable to Loveland and recommend to LUC and then to 
Loveland City Council. 
Q2 2013 Update:  Our Demonstration of Energy and Efficiency Developments (DEED) grant 
application for the implementation of the load profile meters on Key Account meters was not 
selected for funding. Staff is continuing to evaluate meter manufactures. 
 

 
6. Goal: Expand the use of the Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) system 

to apply to the power distribution system. 
Q2 2013 Update:  Our DEED grant application for the implementation of the fault indicators 
on the distribution system was not selected for funding. Staff has put money in the 2014 
budget to perform a trial implementation of the fault indicators. 
 

 
7. Goal:  Continue to implement the Outage Management System (OMS).  

Q2 2013 Update:  Staff has continued the use of Responder in daily operations. Staff has 
been looking into implementing an Interactive Voice Response (IVR) into Dispatch, and are 
currently looking at the options available. 

              
Loveland Utilities Commission   
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Loveland Utilities Commission 
2013 Goals with 2nd Qtr. Updates 

 
 

 
8. Goal: Continue to study the impact electric vehicles will have on utilities service, budget 

and infrastructure.  
Q2 2013 Update:  The City of Loveland was awarded the grant from the Colorado Energy 
Office to assist in the installation of additional charging stations in Loveland.  These 
additional locations are currently being designed and constructed.  Also, Fleet has 
purchased an additional three electric vehicles to be used by the Meter Reading Department 
and those will be delivered later this year. 
 

9. Goal:  Implement an LED streetlight policy. 
Q2 2013 Update:  The LUC has made the recommendation to Staff to begin updating the 
streetlight policy with LED fixtures. Staff is currently working on the LED streetlight 
specification for the City. 
 

Update the following Power studies: (11C.2.IP1) 
 

10. Goal: Emergency Response/Preparedness Protocol, to ensure physical security and 
timely response to outages, including site security by December 2013. 
Q2 2013 Update:  Staff has been talking with PRPA and other entities about best practices 
for security of substations, and emergency response. 

 
11. Goal: Review, upon request, Platte River Power Authority (PRPA) policies for providing 

reliable generation and transmission for the City of Loveland and recommend changes to 
Loveland City Council. 
Q2 2013 Update:  Work is continuing on the development of the strategic plan, and PRPA is 
collecting ideas and information through stakeholder meetings. 
 

12. Goal:  Update the Requirements for Electric Service book. 
Q2 2013 Update:  Power staff are wrapping up the final technical reviews of the book and 
will be moving into the final editing portion.  This is expected to be ready for LUC in 
September of 2013. 
 

WATER 
13. Support the City’s goals in developing a master plan for development along the 

Highway 402 corridor, including wastewater service. 
Q2 2013 Update:  A consultant is under contract to complete the Sewer Master Plan.  In 
order to improve the accuracy of the plan, we are waiting to receive the LIDAR data prior to 
beginning the work. The Light Detection and Ranging (LIDAR) data will be available in 
September 2013. 
 

Prevent the introduction of pollutants into the raw and treated water supply that could 
interfere with operations and the ability to supply a clean, safe, and secure supply of 
treated water: (11B.3.IP1)           
14. Goal: Continue to support the monitoring and assessment efforts through participation in the 

Big Thompson Watershed Forum. 
Q2 2013 Update: Staff provided assistance and input regarding including two new partners 
in the basin-wide monitoring program. 

 
15. Goal: Support City wide effort regarding hydraulic fracturing. 

Q2 2013 Update:  No additional W&P staff activity has been required during this period. 
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Loveland Utilities Commission 
2013 Goals with 2nd Qtr. Updates 

 
 

Update the following Water Planning Documents: (11B.1.IP1) 
16. Goal: Second Use Water Program Development Report, to maximize reusable water 

sources and which will consider economics and current development, by December 2013. 
Q2 2013 Update:  Staff continues to field inquiries about the use of raw water for irrigation 
both in existing developments and in new developments. 
 

17. Goal: Complete an update to the Drought Response Plan by December 2013. 
Q2 2013 Update:  City Council approved Resolution #R-39-2013, adopting the City of 
Loveland Drought Management Plan and implementing voluntary water restrictions on June 
4, 2013. 

 
Explore additional planning opportunities related to water provision: (11B.1.IP2) 
18. Goal: To assure the availability of Windy Gap water, continue participation in planning / 

design of Windy Gap Firming Project  
Q2 2013 Update:  Staff continues to explore these options, including increased and/or new 
supplies from neighboring providers. 

 
19. Goal: Pursue acquisition of additional Colorado-Big Thompson Project (CBT) units. 

Q2 2013 Update:  Staff continues its search for additional blocks of CBT units for sale, and 
monitoring market prices.  The market prices have increased from about $13,000 per AF to 
$18,500 per AF. 
 

Update the following studies:                                                                                                             
20. Goal: Emergency Response /Preparedness Protocol - to ensure physical security and 

timely response to service interruptions, including site security by December 2013. 
Q2 2013 Update:  Staff continues to increase response effectiveness by updating the 
response protocol and assignments along with the Continuity of Operations Plan (COOP).   

 
21. Goal:  Explore regional opportunities to participate in studies that look at raw and treated 

water provisions on a regional basis by December 2013. 
Q2 2013 Update:  Preliminary results are complete on this study and will be presented to all 
participating communities on Thursday, July 18, 2013.  Staff will return to the LUC with the study 
results later in 2013. 
 

WASTEWATER 
Update the following studies:  (11D.2.IP1)                                                                                                                
22. Goal: Level of Service Study - to evaluate adequacy, reliability and safety of wastewater 

service and whether federal, state and local requirements continue to be satisfied by 
December 2013. 
Q2 2013 Update: Staff is evaluating options for expanding the treatment capacity of the 
wastewater plant in order to continue providing adequate levels of service to our customers.  
This work is likely to continue into 2014. 
 

23. Goal: Emergency Response /Preparedness Protocol - to ensure physical security and 
timely response to service interruptions, including site security by December 2013. 
Q2 2013 Update:  Staff continues to increase response effectiveness by updating the 
response protocol and assignments along with the Continuity of Operations Plan (COOP).   
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2013 Goals with 2nd Qtr. Updates 

 
 
CUSTOMER RELATIONS  
Promote energy conservation by continuing to encourage the use of load management 
programs and evaluating the use of demand response programs: (11C.3.IP2)     
24. Goal: Implement Loveland City Council approved energy conservation programs by 

December 2013.  
Q2 2013 Update:  Staff is continuing to administer programs including fielding calls, scheduling 
participants, processing rebates, etc.  As an ongoing task, staff continues to review program results, 
making changes or adjustments where necessary.  
 

25. Goal:  Develop a plan that helps the Department evaluate, consider, and guide future 
renewable energy participation opportunities. 
Q2 2013 Update:  A subcommittee with PRPA and the four cities has been created to 
discuss renewables on a more regional basis.  Gretchen Stanford is currently serving on this 
committee.  PRPA board has approved the purchase of 30 MW of new wind in May 2013 to 
include in their resource mix.  Staff has met with several solar companies and providers to 
discuss the various possibilities for solar gardens, solar farms, solar trees, etc. that we could 
incorporate into Loveland’s local resource mix that would deem most cost effective.   

 
26. Goal: Formulate and implement commercial customer Demand Side Management, by 

December 2013. 
Q2 2013 Update:  Staff from finance, engineering, metering, and customer relations met 
several times to develop guidelines for our coincident peak rate. We also held a video 
conference with our rate consultant to share our ideas so that they may be incorporated into 
the 2014 rate study. 

 
27. Goal:  Encourage water use efficiency which includes implementing the conservation 

and peak reduction measures adopted by City Council in July 2010 
Q2 2013 Update:  Loveland Water and Power is continuing education on xeriscape and irrigation 
audits through the Garden-In-A-Box and the Slow the Flow programs in partnership with the Center 
for ReSource Conservation.  Garden-in-a-Box sold out this year with 94 gardens discounted.  Staff 
doubled the amount of Slow the Flow inspections available this year with over 100% already 
committed.  In addition to continuing programs staff has begun posting bi-weekly wise water use 
videos online and on Channel 16, hosted an Open House dedicated to water and is in development of 
a regular blog communication for various water related projects and topics.  

 
Continue promoting responsible use of water to ensure a lasting supply for the future: 
(11B.3.IP3) 
28. Goal: Prepare an updated Water Conservation Plan, in compliance with Colorado Water 

Conservation Board direction and the Water Conservation Act of 2004 while coordinating 
with the Northern Colorado Water Conservancy Districts requirements by July 2013. 
Q2 2013 Update:  City Council adopted the Water Conservation Plan on June 4, 2013.  The plan 
has been submitted to the Colorado Water Conservation Board for final approval.  

 
29. Goal: Support city wide development of a Sustainability Plan which will address water, 

power and wastewater infrastructure by December 2012. 
Q2 2013 Update:  The Sustainability Plan is currently on the City Council’s schedule to be 
presented on July 23, 2013. 
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30. Goal: Participate in EPA Region 8 water and wastewater infrastructure, energy 

management pilot to develop an Energy Management Plan by December 2012. 
Q2 2013 Update:  The City’s consultant completed a draft feasibility study for installing a 
small hydro turbine at the Water Treatment Plant.  The estimated costs came in at $1.7 
million.  There are a couple of funding opportunities available.  The Department of the 
Interior is offering a Smart Water Grant with up to $300,000 for one year or up to $1.2 million 
over 3 years.  We will start the application process in October for this grant.  There are also 
low interest loan opportunities for such projects at 2% interest without the Davis Bacon 
wage requirement.  At this point, utilizing biogas for energy or electricity at the Wastewater 
Treatment Plant would be too cost prohibitive to pursue.  

 
31. Goal:  Evaluate and plan downtown infrastructure for revitalization 

Q2 2013 Update:  Staff continues to work with developers on the Brinkman project, Art 
Space and Lightning Hybrids.   
 

32. Goal: Expand communications, public outreach and marketing for the utilities 
programs, challenges, infrastructure concerns, rates and supply.      
Q2 2013 Update:  We continue in our service of editing documents, writing letters and press 
releases for the Water & Power Department.  We edited the press release and letters 
concerning the Tier 2 Water Situation, as well as fielded calls from customers responding to 
the communications.  We hosted the Governor of Colorado as he signed two bills related to 
electric vehicles, hosted a table at Colorado Children’s Day and Public Works Day, hosted 
two contractor training sessions for Platte River Power Authority, attended Fort Collins 
EnvirOvation and hosted one Open House on water, xeriscaping and water restrictions.  We 
continue to serve on the Winter Holiday Council and the Board of Directors for NoCO 
Energy Star Homes.  We recently designed a sign that will be placed at the site of our water 
line replacements to remind our customers that we appreciate their patience as we interrupt 
the flow of traffic.  Public Works made the sign. We are working with Platte River Power 
Authority and the three other owner cities to redesign the structure of our common 
programs.  We will combine all of the efficiency programs under one umbrella and rebrand 
the entire portfolio to develop a more interactive, comprehensive approach to educating our 
customers.  We have five Key Accounts participating in our Building Tune Up Program and 
more than 35 smaller businesses enrolled in Efficiency Express.  We co-hosted a dedication 
ceremony of the solar panels at Walt Clark Middle School, our first recipient of our Energy 
Efficiency Assistance Program (EEAP) in schools.  We continue to monitor the progress of 
the greenhouse project at Erwin Middle School, the second recipient of the EEAP. Next 
quarter, we will send out applications for two $5,000 projects for schools.   
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CITY OF LOVELAND 
WATER & POWER DEPARTMENT 

City of Loveland 

200 North Wilson • Loveland, Colorado 80537 

(970) 962-3000 •FAX (970) 962-3400 •TDD (970) 962-2620 

AGENDA ITEM: 3 
7/17/2013 MEETING DATE: 

SUBMITTED BY: Jim Lees, Utility Accounting Manager 

TITLE: Power Cost of Service Study Update 

DESCRIPTION: 
The purpose of this item is to get recommendations from the Loveland Utilities Commission on 
three key study components. 

SUMMARY: 
At last month's LUC meeting, Mark Beauchamp, President of Utility Financial Solutions, our 
power rate consultant, made a presentation giving an overview of the Power cost-of-service rate 
study and introduced three key study components that Staff would like to get direction from the 
LUC on. The feedback that was received from the LUC at last month's meeting was that they 
wanted to see the results from the study, and make recommendations based on those results. 
Those results are still being developed at the time of this writing, but will be ready for 
presentation to the LUC at the meeting. Mark will be presenting the results via video conference 
at the meeting. 

The three study components that Staff is looking to the Commission to weigh in on are: 

1) Increase the monthly base charge for Power and, therefore, be collecting a lower 
percentage of total revenues from the volume charge 

PROS: 

• Provide a more dependable, less weather-driven revenue stream, making both 
short-term and long-range financial planning easier 

• Benefits high usage customers 
• Makes Power consistently philosophically with Water and Wastewater 

CONS: 

• A lower charge per kWh could discourage power conservation 
• Depending on how much the base charge is increased, it could be a 

disadvantage for customers with low usage 

Staff recommends that rate scenarios with increased base charges for Power be 
generated to bring back for the Commission's consideration. 
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2) Implement full cost-of-service results for each customer class, regardless of what those 
rate increases or decreases might be, or put some limitations on how much each 
customer class will be adjusted for 2014 

In the last cost-of-service rate study for Power in 2008, the overall rate increase 
necessary was 11.1 %. The LUC made two key decisions at that time: 1) to phase the 
11.1 % increase in over three years; and 2) to implement a 4.4% overall rate increase in 
the first year, 2009, and structure it so that the rate increases for each customer class 
would be no more than 4.4% +or - 2%. So, no increase for any customer class would 
be higher than 6.4%, and none would be lower than 2.4%. 

The primary pro and con of implementing full cost-of-service results are as follows: 

PRO: 

• Each customer class would be paying just what it should - there would be no 
subsidizing of costs between classes 

CON: 

• There is a potential, depending on the outcome of the cost of service, that some 
classes could have large adjustments to their current rates 

Staff recommends that implementing full cost-of-service results at least be explored for 
2014, and that the results be brought back to the Commission for their consideration. 

3) Implement full cost-of-service results for each customer class, for the differential 
between the Summer and non-Summer seasons, regardless of what those rate 
increases or decreases might be, or continue to gradually step toward full cost-of-service 
differential between Summer and non-Summer rates 

2012 was the first year of implementing seasonal rates for Loveland, and this was done 
in response to Platte River Power Authority (PRPA) implementing a seasonal rate 
structure for wholesale power. In developing the rates for Loveland for 2012, Mark 
decided to take a gradual approach to implementing the full differential between Summer 
and non-Summer rates, and he took another step toward the full differential in 2013. The 
City of Fort Collins opted to implement the full cost-of-service differential between 
Summer and non-Summer in 2012, and some of their customers experienced dramatic 
increases in their Summer electric bills. 

The primary pro and con of implementing the full cost-of-service differential between 
Summer and non-Summer rates are: 
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PRO: 

• Each customer would be getting billed as closely as possible in alignment with 
the wholesale power cost signal coming from PRPA 

CON: 

• There is a potential, depending on the outcome of the cost of service, that 
customers could see large increases in their summer bills 

Staff recommends that implementing full cost-of-service results for the differential 
between Summer and non-Summer rates at least be explored for 2014, and that the 
results be brought back to the Commission for their consideration. 

Attached for informational purposes is a table showing comparative rate structure data for 
Loveland, Fort Collins, Longmont and Greeley's (Xcel) power utilities for the Residential, 
Residential Demand and Small General Service classes (these are the classes where the base 
charge is currently below cost of service). The Residential Demand class was established back 
in the 1980's to provide an option to residential customers who had all-electric homes a rate 
design with a demand component that could potentially save them on their electric bill. We 
currently have only three customers on the Residential Demand rate. The Small General 
Service class is for small commercial customers whose average monthly demand is less than 
50kW. 

RECOMMENDATION: Listen to the presentation and be ready to make recommendations on 
Study Component items 1-3 above. 

REVIEWED BY DIRECTOR: '-fl~.;; -1'' :'.'>vj-

ATTACHMENTS: 
Comparison of 4 Cities Power Rate Structures - 2013 
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COMPARISON OF 4 CITIES POWER RATE STRUCTURES - 2013

RESIDENTIAL: Loveland Fort Collins Longmont Greeley (Xcel)

SUMMER RATES

Base Charge: $8.91 $4.75 $10.40 $7.93

Charge per kWh $0.07853 $0.08766 (0-500 kWh) $0.0713 (0-750 kWh) $0.09639 (0-500 kWh)
$0.10441 (501-1,000 kWh) $0.0781 (751-1,500 kWh) $0.14806 (above 500 kWh)

$0.13791 (above 1,000 kWh) $0.0878 (above 1,500 kWh)

NON-SUMMER RATES

Base Charge: $8.91 $4.75 $10.40 $7.93

Charge per kWh $0.07193 $0.08098 (0-500 kWh) $0.0713 (0-750 kWh) $0.09639
$0.08501 (501-1,000 kWh) $0.0781 (751-1,500 kWh)

$0.09381 (above 1,000 kWh) $0.0878 (above 1,500 kWh)

RESIDENTIAL DEMAND: Loveland Fort Collins Longmont Greeley (Xcel)

SUMMER RATES

Base Charge: $18.00 $7.67 $15.40 $14.40

Charge per kWh $0.03297 $0.07197 $0.03250 $0.05405

Charge per kW $8.75 $2.65 $8.35 $11.02

NON-SUMMER RATES

Base Charge: $18.00 $4.75 $15.40 $14.40

Charge per kWh $0.03266 $0.07081 $0.03250 $0.05405

Charge per kW $8.21 $2.65 $8.35 $8.69

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE: Loveland Fort Collins Longmont Greeley (Xcel)

SUMMER RATES

Base Charge: $14.20 $3.68 $16.40 $12.63

Charge per kWh $0.07686 $0.09127 $0.07800 $0.11798

NON-SUMMER RATES

Base Charge: $14.20 $3.68 $16.40 $12.63

Charge per kWh $0.07194 $0.07431 $0.07800 $0.08825
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City of Loveland 

AGENDA ITEM: 
MEETING DATE: 
SUBMITTED BY: 

TITLE: 

DESCRIPTION: 

CITY OF LOVELAND 
WATER & POWER DEPARTMENT 

200 North Wilson • Loveland, Colorado 80537 

(970) 962-3000 •FAX (970) 962-3400 •TDD (970) 962-2620 

4 
7/ 17/2013 ;O 
Scott Dickmeyer, Staff Engineer 

CBT Market Price Consideration 

The City's cash-in-lieu fee is based primarily on the market price of one Colorado-Big 
Thompson Project (C-BT) unit as recognized by resolution of the Loveland Utilities Commission 
(LUC). On June 19, 2013 the LUC clarified with staff the process in which the LUC members 
desire to keep abreast of the changes to the market price of Colorado-Big Thompson Project 
units. Also on June 19, 2013, the LUC adopted Resolution R-2-2013U, changing the City's 
recognized price for CBT water to $13,000 per unit. Because of the trend in prices increasing 
for all transactions, staff recommends changing the City's recognized C-BT market price to 
$14,000 per unit. 

SUMMARY: 
The City's cash-in-lieu fee is based primarily on the market price of one Colorado-Big 
Thompson Project (C-BT) unit as recognized by resolution of the Loveland Utilities Commission 
(LUC) . The cash-in-lieu fee equals market price of one C-BT unit divided by the yield of one C­
ST unit, multiplied by 1.05 ($14,000 I 1.0 * 1.05 = $14,700). Staff is bringing forth this item to 
assist the LUC in recognizing the current market price, and recommends a change to the City's 
currently recognized price of $13,000 to $14,000 per C-BT unit. Making this change would 
result in an increase in the cash-in-lieu price from $13,650 to $14, 700 per acre-foot. 

Discussion at the June 19, 2013 LUC meeting revolved around whether the commission would 
like staff to revise the process to which the C-BT Market Price is tracked. Staff was directed to 
research methods to allow the recommended Market Price to follow market trends more closely 
during times of rapid change while still smoothing extreme volatility. The concern was that the 
original direction of using a 6-month moving average of C-BT unit sales to determine the Market 
Price did not create a Cash-in-Lieu fee sufficient to cover the cost of purchasing firm-yield of 
water. It was also noted that Loveland's fee was much lower than a number of neighboring 
utilities. 

Staff has provided 2 tables showing C-BT sales and the market price calculations. One table 
shows the original 6-Month Moving Average calculation. A second table shows the 4-Month 
Moving average. Using all of the June 2013 moving averages from both charts, the 8 values 
average $13,992 and have a median of $14,008. Multiplying the $14,000 per unit by 1.05 
results in a cash-in-lieu fee of $14, 700 per acre-foot. 
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Staff recommends changing the City's currently recognized C-BT market price to $14,000/unit, 
resulting in a cash-in-lieu fee of $14,700 per acre-foot. 

Staff will continue to monitor the market and provide updated information in the future. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Adopt the attached Resolution R-3-2013U increasing the City's currently recognized price for 
C-BT water from $13,000/unit to $14,000/unit. 

REVIEWED BY DIRECTOR: -111f; j•~ S/i) 

ATTACHMENTS: 
1 - Resolution 
2 - CBT Market Price Table, through June 30, 2013 
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City of Loveland 
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TITLE: 

DESCRIPTION: 

5 
7/17/2013 

CITY OF LOVELAND 
WATER & POWER DEPARTMENT 

200 North Wilson• Loveland, Colorado 80537 

(970) 962-3000 •FAX (970) 962-3400 •TDD (970) 962-2620 

Chris Matkins, Water Utilities Manager 

Water Treatment Plant Tier 2 Notice After Action Report 

This item briefly reviews steps taken by staff following the Tier 2 Notice necessitated by the 
alum pump failure at the Water Treatment Plant on March 25, 2013. It details changes that 
have been made and the steps being taken to prevent a similar situation from reoccurring on the 
alum system as well as other high risk systems at the Water Treatment Plant. 

SUMMARY: 
Staff created a timeline of the events, activities and people involved which led up to the alum 
pump failure and what steps were taken once the failure was discovered to mitigate the effects 
of the alum pump failure. Staff also documented the work that was being performed on the 
alum pump and the alarms that were triggered in the Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition 
(SCADA) logs. Staff received around 200 phone calls in regards to the Tier 2 Notification letter. 
Four callers requested claims forms and to date only two claims have been turned into Risk 
Management. 

The following steps have been taken to prevent a similar event from occurring: 

1. Alarm Acknowledgment Protocol: Water Treatment Plant Operators, the Technical 
Service Group and Water Quality employees met and discussed the protocol for 
acknowledging alarms. 

2. Re-Alarming of the Alum System: Water Treatment Plant Operators acknowledge 
hundreds of alarms on a daily basis, some are critical alarms, while many are lesser 
events. In order to keep Operators better informed as to the severity of the alarm, the 
Technical Services group has implemented a reoccurring alarm on the alum system that 
will re-alarm in three minutes from the time of the first alarm acknowledgement and they 
are discussing other critical alarm points in which to apply this same re-alarm strategy. 

3. Remote Monitoring & Local Alum Pump Alarms: The Technical Services group 
made improvements to enable remote monitoring of the alum pumps. They are also 
installing new audible and visible alarms near the alum pumps to indicate alum system 
failures . 
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4. Work Order System Improvements: Staff recommended that improvements be made 
to the work order system to include automatic work order reminders on the maintenance 
of critical components such as the backflow pressure device. 

5. Risk Assessments & System Improvement Brainstorming: Employees from the 
Water Treatment Plant, Tech Services, and Water Quality met on June 26, 2013 and 
discussed the various systems at the Water Treatment Plant and rated each system 
based on the consequence of failure and the probability of failure. They also reviewed 
the impact of the Tier 2 notification including the number of days involved and staff 
involved at each stage of the process. Staff had an initial brainstorming session on how 
to prevent a similar situation from occurring in the future which included the following: 

• Create double alarms in SCADA 
• Double feed of chemicals 

• Use pagers or another method so operators will always see the alarms even when 
working on parts of the plant 

• Use industrial nodes 
• Install a Wi-Fi campus at the Water Treatment Plant to allow the techs and operators 

to see the alarms remotely throughout the entire plant on tablet computers 
• Do not having single coverage -- particularly during maintenance on critical portions 

of the system 

• Create a place to evacuate water to in such an event so that it is not mixed with other 
treated water 

• Do not participate in shave the peak to improve reliability 

• Install a bi-pass at the reservoir 
• Use sleeve valves 

• Add visible and audio alarms in and around certain buildings throughout the plant 

6. Alum System Improvement Plan: Employees from the Water Treatment Plant, Tech 
Services and Water Quality will meet on July 10, 2013 to present to Chris Matkins an 
improvement plan for reducing the risk of a future alum system failure. Their plan is to 
look at how 1) employees, 2) procedures and 3) equipment can be utilized to prevent or 
mitigate the chance of future alum system failures. The plan is to outline the following 
areas: 

• What: What improvements should be? 

• Who: Who will lead the improvement processes? 
• When: When should these improvements be made? 
• How: Plan, budget, and implement the improvements 

7. Other System Improvements: An action team will be formed to create and implement 
system improvement plans to lower the risk on the other water treatment plant systems 
rated with a high consequence of failure and high probability of failure. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff item only. No action required. 

REVIEWED BY DIRECTOR: fl!l~ !Jo, ?A 
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City of Loveland 

AGENDA ITEM: 
MEETING DATE: 

6 
7/17/2013 

CITY OF LOVELAND 
WATER & POWER DEPARTMENT 

200 North Wilson • Loveland, Colorado 80537 

(970) 962-3000 • FAX (970) 962-3400 • TDD (970) 962-2620 

SUBMITTED BY: Chris Matkins, Water Utilities Manager '11% jor CM 

TITLE: Water Utility Asset Management System and Strategy 

DESCRIPTION: 
This item will provide an overview of the work the Water Division has been doing with 
consultants from Brown and Caldwell to study and help formalize an Asset Management 
Program for the Water Division. 

SUMMARY: 
Since May of this year, staff has been collaborating with consultants from Brown and Caldwell to 
implement an improved asset management strategy for the Water Division. 

Kickoff Meeting: Brown and Caldwell initiated the study with a kickoff presentation to a large 
group of staff members from the Water Division. Select staff from all Water/Wastewater 
workgroups attended as well as staff representatives from Customer Relations and Utility 
Accounting. Brown and Caldwell provided a broad overview of asset management: a 
systematic approach to minimize costs over the life of assets, while maintaining service to 
customers. This approach provides information and analytical tools needed to better manage 
existing assets more effectively. Risk scores for each asset (based on the probability and the 
consequence of failure) help prioritize the Utility's efforts. Benefits of improved asset 
management include the ability to make more informed decisions on how to best allocate 
maintenance resources and better prioritization when evaluating whether to rehabilitate verses 
replace assets. Asset management can also foster better information collection and sharing 
and provide a tool to communicate to shareholders what the state of the assets is and help in 
creating supporting information to show when and why funding is needed for various projects. 

Discovery Phase Meeting: Following the initial kickoff meeting, discovery meetings were held 
to collaborate on how processes are being done and what is working well and in which areas we 
must improve. There were discovery meetings to discuss the following topics: 

1. Planning, building new and replacing assets 
2. Operations & maintenance I Responding to unplanned system events 
3. Strategic planning I Billing 
4. Workforce planning I Information Technology (IT) 
5. Stakeholder Engagement 
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Asset Management Assessment: Participants in the asset management process took an on­
line self-assessment of how well they thought the organization is currently managing their 
assets against Best Management Practices by ranking the organization on questions related to 
the following areas: 

1. Planning, forecasting, and funding 
2. Asset maintenance and operations 
3. Risk management 
4. Improvement strategy 
5. People, organization, and culture 
6. Processes 
7. Data and information 
8. Integrated technology 
9. Performance and results 

Initial Finding Workshop: Brown and Coldwell presented a summary of the information 
collected throughout the Discovery Phase meetings and the survey results. Timelines and 
action teams have been developed for implementing this program. 

Solutions Workshops: During these workshops specific action plans were developed on each 
task to ensure the asset management program's success: 

• Form an "Action Team" with members from each work group to help drive, lead, and 
champion the Asset Management Program 

• Create an Asset Policy & Levels of Service Documents 

• Prepare an Asset Management Communications Plan 

• Prepare an Annual State of the Assets and Levels of Service Report Template & Report 

• Assign an Initial Risk Score to Each of the Water Division Assets Starting with the Water 
Treatment Plant 

• Create a Fully Populated Treatment Facilities Asset Register 

• Create an Asset Register & Determine Key Business Processes 

• Create a Data Framework and Data Collection Plan 

From here going forward staff will be meeting and working to implement these action plans to 
help improve our asset management program. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff item only. No action required. 
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LOVELAND WATER AND POWER 6.63% 7.46% 8.31% 9.15% 9.98% 10.80% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% A Future Raw Water Prj's % Compounded
WATER UTILITY 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% B Future Raw Water Prj's % growth/year
FINANCIAL FORECAST 1.70% 0.90% 0.90% 1.25% 1.50% 1.50% 1.70% 1.80% 1.90% 2.25% 2.50% 2.75% C Interest on Investments
2012 - 2023 4.25% 4.25% 4.25% 4.25% 4.25% 4.25% 4.25% 4.25% 4.25% D Inflation Rate on Water & Waste Specific Exp's

0.90% 1.07% 1.25% 1.48% 1.50% 1.43% 1.44% 1.45% 1.46% 1.39% 1.40% 1.33% E Growth of New Development
4.00% 12.00% 12.00% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% 9.00% 9.00% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% 3.50% F Revenue Rate Change on Consumption

13.07% -0.75% -0.75% -1.90% -1.90% -1.90% -1.90% -1.90% -1.90% -1.90% -1.90% -1.90% G Consumption Inc/(Dec) per Customer
7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% H Payment in Lieu of Taxes (PILT)
4.00% 12.00% 12.00% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% 9.00% 9.00% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% 3.50% I Revenue Rate Change on BASE Charge

3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% J General Inflation Rate

Actuals Forecast Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 A B C D E F G H I J

Unrestricted Funds
1 BEG'G WORKING CASH BALANCE: $4,214,531 $4,187,191 $12,748,307 $6,969,157 $1,821,815 $2,370,865 $2,965,042 $5,909,952 $7,897,670 $6,408,924 $8,066,169 $11,926,269

REVENUES & SOURCES:
2 Water Sales $9,360,780 $9,880,275 $11,264,720 $12,231,230 $13,283,120 $14,416,170 $15,647,310 $16,985,160 $18,269,240 $19,637,610 $21,110,430 $21,728,970 Y Y Y Y Y Y
3  Raw Water Transfer Out ($620,710) (655,119) (839,990) (1,118,800) (1,325,740) (1,556,800) 0 0 0 0 0 0 Y
4 Wholesale Sales $89,956 87,560 71,380 72,440 73,530 74,580 75,650 76,750 77,870 78,950 80,060 81,120 Y
5 Meter Sales $73,460 28,340 38,740 40,960 43,320 45,780 48,380 51,140 54,060 57,110 60,340 63,710 Y Y
6 Interest on investments $45,044 37,680 114,730 87,110 27,330 35,560 50,410 106,380 150,060 144,200 201,650 327,970 Y
7 Hydrant Rental $91,941 119,020 50,000 54,740 59,940 65,590 72,440 80,010 87,580 95,800 104,810 109,870 Y Y
8 Other revenues $384,718 501,010 316,320 296,060 324,190 354,760 391,800 432,740 473,680 518,160 566,870 594,250 Y Y
9 Internal Loan Received $0 6,000,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 External Loan Received $0 10,000,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 General Fund Contribution 750,000 750,000 750,000 750,000 750,000 750,000 750,000 750,000 0 0
12 Year-end cash adjustments $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13 TOTAL REVENUES $9,425,191 $25,998,766 $11,765,900 $12,413,740 $13,235,690 $14,185,640 $17,035,990 $18,482,180 $19,862,490 $21,281,830 $22,124,160 $22,905,890
14 OPERATING EXPENSES:
15 Source of Supply $1,202,100 $2,065,860 $1,880,950 1,924,320 1,918,810 1,985,970 2,055,480 2,127,420 2,201,880 2,278,950 2,358,710 2,441,260 Y
16 Treatment $1,629,006 1,848,040 1,971,920 2,070,120 2,173,630 2,280,790 2,393,460 2,511,940 2,636,530 2,765,460 2,900,970 3,041,090 Y Y
17 Treatment O&M Projects $0 409,200 381,000 328,390 342,340 606,600 404,660 400,800 404,360 421,540 439,460 458,140 Y
18 Distribution oper. & maint. $1,563,228 1,763,400 1,992,110 2,091,320 2,195,890 2,304,150 2,417,980 2,537,670 2,663,540 2,793,790 2,930,690 3,072,240 Y Y
19 Distribution O&M Projects $0 741,840 140,000 119,900 124,980 130,290 135,840 264,740 147,620 153,890 160,450 167,260 Y
20 Technical Services $817,987 632,830 735,790 772,430 811,050 851,030 893,070 937,280 983,770 1,031,880 1,082,440 1,134,720 Y Y
21 Customer Relations $63,821 194,240 250,450 259,220 268,290 277,680 287,400 297,460 307,870 318,650 329,800 341,340 Y
22 Customer Service/Meters $111,483 130,970 140,470 147,470 154,840 162,470 170,500 178,940 187,820 197,000 206,650 216,630 Y Y
23 Administrative $366,708 631,540 527,910 546,390 565,510 585,300 605,790 626,990 648,930 671,640 695,150 719,480 Y
24 Workers Comp & Gen'l Liability $0 110,300 99,520 133,020 137,680 142,500 147,490 152,650 157,990 163,520 169,240 175,160 Y
25 1% for Arts Transfer $19,275 41,330 55,420 51,920 4,890 7,160 5,940 6,160 41,170 46,840 34,880 36,360
26 Internal Loan Payment (incl's interest) $0 0 826,200 828,750 840,000 843,750 832,500 817,500 802,500 780,000 0 0
27 External Loan Payment (incl's interest) $0 1,000,000 635,000 635,000 635,000 635,000 635,000 635,000 635,000 635,000 635,000 635,000
28 Payment in-lieu-of taxes PILT $611,805 645,760 729,730 777,870 837,020 900,160 1,095,310 1,188,960 1,278,850 1,374,630 1,477,730 1,521,030 Y
29 Services rendered-other depts. $987,931 936,210 935,090 917,070 949,170 982,390 1,016,770 1,052,360 1,089,190 1,127,310 1,166,770 1,207,610 Y
30 TOTAL OPERATING EXP'S (excl depn) $7,373,344 $11,151,520 $11,301,560 $11,603,190 $11,959,100 $12,695,240 $13,097,190 $13,735,870 $14,187,020 $14,760,100 $14,587,940 $15,167,320 2014 to 2023
31 NET OPERAT'G REV/(LOSS) (excl depn) $2,051,846 $14,847,246 $464,340 $810,550 $1,276,590 $1,490,400 $3,938,800 $4,746,310 $5,675,470 $6,521,730 $7,536,220 $7,738,570 Total

32 FOOTNOTE: Depreciation Expense $2,700,913 $2,884,642 $2,951,380 $3,662,060 $4,084,310 $4,101,790 $3,497,860 $3,639,510 $4,048,690 $4,568,490 $4,756,480 $4,871,920 $40,182,490

33 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $2,079,186 6,286,130           $6,243,490 $5,957,892 $727,540 $896,223 $993,890 $2,758,593 $7,164,216 $4,864,485 $3,676,120 $3,912,702 $37,195,150 Y

34 NET CHANGE IN WRK'G CASH BAL ($27,340) $8,561,116 ($5,779,150) ($5,147,342) $549,050 $594,178 $2,944,910 $1,987,718 ($1,488,746) $1,657,245 $3,860,100 $3,825,868

35 ENDING WORKING CASH BALANCE $4,187,191 $12,748,307 $6,969,157 $1,821,815 $2,370,865 $2,965,042 $5,909,952 $7,897,670 $6,408,924 $8,066,169 $11,926,269 $15,752,137

36 Desired Balance (15% of Operat'g Exp's) $1,106,002 $1,672,728 $1,695,234 $1,740,479 $1,793,865 $1,904,286 $1,964,579 $2,060,381 $2,128,053 $2,214,015 $2,188,191 $2,275,098
37 Fav/(Unfav) to Desired Balance $3,081,189 $11,075,579 $5,273,923 $81,336 $577,000 $1,060,756 $3,945,374 $5,837,289 $4,280,871 $5,852,154 $9,738,078 $13,477,039

38 BEG'G BALANCE-SYS IMPACT FEES $7,725,745 $8,945,821 $8,588,921 $4,461,731 $804,723 $3,281,613 $5,432,976 $4,880,106 $2,578,748 ($3,736,476) ($2,992,431) $247,099
39 SIF Collections $1,717,662 1,155,500 1,527,010 1,920,750 2,484,530 2,648,990 2,681,790 2,853,350 3,034,640 3,226,190 3,261,820 3,460,900 Y Y
40 Capital Recovery Surcharge $113,296 96,000 96,000 94,180 92,390 90,630 88,910 87,220 85,560 83,930 82,340 80,780 Y
41 Developer Reimbursements $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
42 SIF Interest Income $99,438 80,510 77,300 55,770 12,070 49,220 92,360 87,840 49,000 0 0 6,800 Y
43 SIF Capital Expenditures ($704,003) (1,677,110) (5,775,000) (5,676,418) (112,100) (636,788) (3,392,920) (5,300,398) (9,451,664) (2,542,655) (104,630) (430,488) $33,423,060 Y
44 SIF 1% for Arts Transfer ($6,317) (11,800) (52,500) (51,290) 0 (690) (23,010) (29,370) (32,760) (23,420) 0 0
45 Year End Cash Adjustment $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
46 END'G BALANCE-SYS IMPACT FEES $8,945,821 $8,588,921 $4,461,731 $804,723 $3,281,613 $5,432,976 $4,880,106 $2,578,748 ($3,736,476) ($2,992,431) $247,099 $3,365,091

47 TOTAL AVAILABLE FUNDS $13,133,012 $21,337,228 $11,430,888 $2,626,538 $5,652,478 $8,398,018 $10,790,058 $10,476,418 $2,672,448 $5,073,738 $12,173,368 $19,117,228

48 Note: 2014 staff increase (incl'd above) $0 $0 $147,490 $199,530 $206,510 $213,740 $221,220 $228,960 $236,970 $245,260 $253,840 $262,720 Y
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LOVELAND WATER AND POWER 6.63% 7.46% 8.31% 9.15% 9.98% 10.80% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% A Future Raw Water Prj's % Compounded
RAW WATER FUNDING 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% B Future Raw Water Prj's % growth/year
FINANCIAL FORECAST 1.70% 0.90% 0.90% 1.25% 1.50% 1.50% 1.70% 1.80% 1.90% 2.25% 2.50% 2.75% C Interest on Investments
2012-2023 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 4.25% 4.25% 4.25% 4.25% 4.25% 4.25% 4.25% 4.25% 4.25% D Inflation Rate on Water & Waste Specific Exp

0.90% 1.07% 1.25% 1.48% 1.50% 1.43% 1.44% 1.45% 1.46% 1.39% 1.40% 1.33% E Growth of New Development
4.00% 12.00% 12.00% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% 9.00% 9.00% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% 3.50% F Revenue Rate Change on Consumption

13.07% -0.75% -0.75% -1.90% -1.90% -1.90% -1.90% -1.90% -1.90% -1.90% -1.90% -1.90% G Consumption Inc/(Dec) per Customer
7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% H Payment in Lieu of Taxes (PILT)
4.00% 12.00% 12.00% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% 9.00% 9.00% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% 3.50% I Revenue Rate Change on BASE Charge

Actuals Forecast Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 A B C D E F G H I

1 BEGINNING BALANCE $14,267,525 $12,976,075 $14,819,459 $14,332,739 $13,906,779 ($8,033,081) ($7,620,065) ($7,673,445) ($7,741,475) ($7,825,195) ($7,949,015) ($8,091,815)

2 Hi-Use Surcharge $71,879 41,800 43,000 43,640 44,290 44,920 45,570 46,230 46,900 47,550 48,220 48,860 Y
3 Interest $163,859 116,780 133,380 179,160 208,600 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Y
4 Wastewater Loan $440,000 485,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 Raw Water Devlpmt Fees/Cap Rec Srchg $353,153 319,000 349,000 444,950 455,070 441,920 451,020 460,120 469,220 455,070 463,160 446,980
6 Cash-in-Lieu $71,726 987,904 45,000 45,670 46,360 47,020 47,700 48,390 49,100 49,780 50,480 51,150 Y
7 Sale of Water Rights - 402 Corridor (Johnsto $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 664,930 0 0 0 0
8 Year End Cash Adjustments $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 Total Revenues $1,100,618 $1,950,484 $570,380 $713,420 $754,320 $533,860 $544,290 $1,219,670 $565,220 $552,400 $561,860 $546,990

10 Operating Expenses
11 Windy Gap Annual Administration Fee $7,044 7,100 7,100 7,100 7,100 7,100 7,100 7,100 7,100 7,100 7,100 7,100
12 Transfer to Restricted $0 0 0 0 0 (566,056) 0 0 0 0 0 0
13 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (excl depn) $7,044 $7,100 $7,100 $7,100 $7,100 ($558,956) $7,100 $7,100 $7,100 $7,100 $7,100 $7,100
14 NET OPERATING REVENUE/(LOSS) (excl dep $1,093,574 $1,943,384 $563,280 $706,320 $747,220 $1,092,816 $537,190 $1,212,570 $558,120 $545,300 $554,760 $539,890

15 FOOTNOTE: Depreciation Expense $1,350,762 $1,949,667 $1,979,495 $1,988,019 $2,330,312 $2,671,267 $2,664,372 $2,679,836 $2,617,909 $2,634,716 $2,652,237 $2,670,504

16 Capital Expenditures
17 Trade of Water Rights - 402 Corridor (Johns $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (664,930) 0 0 0 0
18 Windy Gap Firming (W038AA) ($83,136) 0 (750,000) (767,400) (22,279,530) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
19 Purchase CBT Water (W1014A) $0 (100,000) (300,000) (364,880) (407,550) (566,500) (590,570) (615,670) (641,840) (669,120) (697,560) (727,200)
20 Future Water Court Transfer Actions $0 $0 0 0 0 (113,300) 0 0 0 0 0 0
21 2002 Transfer Decree (W134AA) ($229) $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
22 2000CW108(Water Crt Case) (W027AA) ($12,441) $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
23 Total Capital Expenditures ($2,385,025) ($100,000) ($1,050,000) ($1,132,280) ($22,687,080) ($679,800) ($590,570) ($1,280,600) ($641,840) ($669,120) ($697,560) ($727,200)
24 Subtotal: Raw Water excl. Reserve Funds $12,976,075 $14,819,459 $14,332,739 $13,906,779 ($8,033,081) ($7,620,065) ($7,673,445) ($7,741,475) ($7,825,195) ($7,949,015) ($8,091,815) ($8,279,125)

25 Reserve for Windy Gap Pmts
26 Reserve Account for Windy Gap $4,897,537 $4,180,086 $3,534,606 $2,857,156 $2,144,956 $1,375,636 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
27 Transfer from Unrestricted $0 0 0 0 0 (566,056) 0 0 0 0 0 0
28 Annual Payment ($826,955) (826,920) (826,620) (827,500) (848,980) (850,060) 0 0 0 0 0 0
29 YE Adjust $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
30 Interest $109,504 181,440 149,170 115,300 79,660 40,480 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Windy Gap Reserve Balance $4,180,086 $3,534,606 $2,857,156 $2,144,956 $1,375,636 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

32 1% for Future Raw Water Projects Reserve
33 Reserve Account for Future Projects $1,593,626 $2,237,139 $2,912,388 $3,778,588 $4,944,618 $6,344,528 $7,996,498 $8,132,438 $8,278,818 $8,436,118 $8,625,928 $8,841,578
34 1% Transfer from Water Rates $620,710 655,119 839,990 1,118,800 1,325,740 1,556,800 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 Interest $22,803 20,130 26,210 47,230 74,170 95,170 135,940 146,380 157,300 189,810 215,650 243,140 Y
36 1% For Future Raw Water Reserve Balan $2,237,139 $2,912,388 $3,778,588 $4,944,618 $6,344,528 $7,996,498 $8,132,438 $8,278,818 $8,436,118 $8,625,928 $8,841,578 $9,084,718

37 Native Raw Water Storage Fees Reserve
38 Beginning Balance for Native Raw Water St $1,527,873 $1,546,743 $1,565,663 $1,584,753 $1,609,633 $1,638,923 $1,668,723 $1,702,393 $1,738,413 $1,776,903 $1,822,423 $1,873,603
39 Native Raw Water Storage Fees Received $0 5,000 5,000 5,070 5,150 5,220 5,300 5,380 5,460 5,540 5,620 5,690 Y
40 Interest $18,870 13,920 14,090 19,810 24,140 24,580 28,370 30,640 33,030 39,980 45,560 51,520 Y
41 Native Raw Water Storage Fees Reserve $1,546,743 $1,565,663 $1,584,753 $1,609,633 $1,638,923 $1,668,723 $1,702,393 $1,738,413 $1,776,903 $1,822,423 $1,873,603 $1,930,813
42 TOTAL AVAILABLE RAW WATER $20,940,043 $22,832,116 $22,553,236 $22,605,986 $1,326,006 $2,045,156 $2,161,386 $2,275,756 $2,387,826 $2,499,336 $2,623,366 $2,736,406
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LOVELAND WATER AND POWER 0.90% 0.90% 1.25% 1.50% 1.50% 1.70% 1.80% 1.90% 2.25% 2.50% 2.75% A Interest on Investments
WASTEWATER UTILITY 4.25% 4.25% 4.25% 4.25% 4.25% 4.25% 4.25% 4.25% 4.25% B Inflation Rate on Water & Waste Specific Exp's
FINANCIAL FORECAST - 10 Year Plan 0.90% 1.25% 1.48% 1.50% 1.43% 1.44% 1.45% 1.46% 1.39% 1.40% 1.33% C Growth from new Development
2012-2023 0.00% 8.91% 11.00% 11.00% 11.00% 11.00% 11.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 3.50% D Revenue Rate Change on Consumption

-0.76% -0.76% -0.76% -0.76% -0.76% -0.76% -0.76% -0.76% -0.76% -0.76% -0.76% E Consumption Inc/(Dec) per Customer
7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% F Payment in Lieu of Taxes (PILT)
0.00% 8.91% 11.00% 11.00% 11.00% 11.00% 11.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 3.50% G Revenue Rate Change on BASE

3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% H General Inflation Rate

 Actuals Forecast Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected 2014 to 2023
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total A B C D E F G H

Unrestricted Funds
1 BEGINNING WRK'G CASH BAL: $8,011,370 $7,650,418 $3,926,869 $2,738,229 $1,929,201 ($996,633) ($5,217,590) ($1,705,020) ($505,590) $3,159,106 $7,737,844 $15,156,498

REVENUES & SOURCES:
2 Sanitary Sewer Charges $6,993,367 $7,609,773 $8,269,970 $9,239,210 $10,323,890 $11,528,690 $12,875,240 $14,380,360 $15,487,650 $16,669,360 $17,942,900 $18,673,180 Y Y Y Y
3 Hi Strength Surcharge $248,183 360,618 546,760 550,700 554,780 558,500 562,300 566,180 570,140 573,730 577,400 580,690 Y Y
4 Interest on investments $92,843 68,850 35,340 34,230 28,940 0 0 0 0 71,080 193,450 416,800 Y
5 Other revenues $37,073 222,420 51,770 15,090 15,320 15,540 15,760 15,990 16,220 16,450 16,680 16,900 Y
6 Year-end cash adjustments $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 TOTAL REVENUES & SOURCES $7,371,465 $8,261,661 $8,903,840 $9,839,230 $10,922,930 $12,102,730 $13,453,300 $14,962,530 $16,074,010 $17,330,620 $18,730,430 $19,687,570 $142,007,190

OPERATING EXPENSES:
8 Treatment $2,341,112 $2,484,860 $2,599,780 $2,729,250 $2,865,710 $3,006,990 $3,155,540 $3,311,740 $3,476,000 $3,645,980 $3,824,630 $4,009,360 Y Y
9 Treatment O&M Projects $0 875,480 215,280 391,450 384,820 268,840 254,280 342,530 445,410 288,100 300,340 313,100 Y
10 Collection System Maintenance $1,245,095 1,276,440 1,232,120 $1,293,480 $1,358,150 $1,425,110 $1,495,510 $1,569,540 $1,647,390 $1,727,950 $1,812,620 $1,900,170 Y Y
11 Collection System O&M Projects $0 588,750 442,000 387,820 404,290 534,780 439,370 458,050 477,530 497,810 658,490 541,030 Y
12 Technical Services $817,987 854,480 995,830 $1,045,420 $1,097,690 $1,151,810 $1,208,710 $1,268,540 $1,331,460 $1,396,570 $1,465,000 $1,535,760 Y Y
13 Customer Relations $17,035 12,920 42,490 $42,490 $42,490 $42,490 $42,490 $42,490 $42,490 $42,490 $42,490 $42,490
14 Administrative $225,685 344,500 302,590 $313,180 $324,140 $335,480 $347,220 $359,370 $371,950 $384,970 $398,440 $412,390 Y
15 Workers Comp and Gen'l Liability $0 78,910 71,190 $94,380 $97,680 $101,100 $104,640 $108,300 $112,090 $116,010 $120,070 $124,270 Y
16 1% for the Arts $13,642 24,100 26,610 19,260 19,430 37,230 9,450 39,170 26,190 27,300 6,980 2,910
17 Payment in-lieu-of taxes (PILT) $503,632 577,210 617,170 685,290 761,510 846,100 940,630 1,046,260 1,124,050 1,207,020 1,296,420 1,347,770 Y
18 Repaymt Loan frm Raw Wtr (2004 Loan) $440,000 485,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
19 Services rendered-other depts. $627,270 497,660 401,000 385,110 398,590 412,540 426,980 441,920 457,390 473,400 489,970 507,120 Y
20 TOTAL OPERAT'G EXP (excl depn) $6,231,459 $8,100,310 $6,946,060 $7,387,130 $7,754,500 $8,162,470 $8,424,820 $8,987,910 $9,511,950 $9,807,600 $10,415,450 $10,736,370 $88,134,260
21 NET OPERAT'G REV/(LOSS) (excl depn) $1,140,007 $161,351 $1,957,780 $2,452,100 $3,168,430 $3,940,260 $5,028,480 $5,974,620 $6,562,060 $7,523,020 $8,314,980 $8,951,200

22 FOOTNOTE: Depreciation Expense $1,906,050 $1,937,780 $1,924,980 $1,947,590 $1,926,980 $2,428,120 $2,937,620 $3,114,340 $3,270,060 $3,470,600 $3,704,170 $3,809,060 $28,533,520

23 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $1,500,958 $3,884,900 $3,146,420 $3,261,129 $6,094,264 $8,161,217 $1,515,910 $4,775,190 $2,897,364 $2,944,282 $896,326 $2,571,616 $36,263,717 Y
24 NET CHANGE IN WRK'G CASH BAL ($360,951) ($3,723,549) ($1,188,640) ($809,029) ($2,925,834) ($4,220,957) $3,512,570 $1,199,430 $3,664,696 $4,578,738 $7,418,654 $6,379,584
25 ENDING WORKING CASH BALANCE $7,650,418 $3,926,869 $2,738,229 $1,929,201 ($996,633) ($5,217,590) ($1,705,020) ($505,590) $3,159,106 $7,737,844 $15,156,498 $21,536,082

26 Desired Bal (15% of Oper Exp excl'g depn) $934,719 $1,215,047 $1,041,909 $1,108,070 $1,163,175 $1,224,371 $1,263,723 $1,348,187 $1,426,793 $1,471,140 $1,562,318 $1,610,456
27 Fav/(Unfav) to Desired Balance $6,715,699 $2,711,823 $1,696,320 $821,131 ($2,159,808) ($6,441,960) ($2,968,743) ($1,853,776) $1,732,314 $6,266,704 $13,594,181 $19,925,627

Restricted Funds (SIF)
28 BEG'G BALANCE-SYS IMPACT FEES $4,315,540 $5,131,782 $4,417,712 $5,056,752 $5,049,310 $4,368,174 ($2,979,349) ($1,883,919) ($2,896,119) ($1,493,205) ($2,873,503) ($2,116,947)
29 SIF Collections $1,085,432 789,990 1,089,990 1,420,830 1,832,680 1,949,440 1,973,760 2,095,570 2,224,240 2,360,080 2,386,430 2,527,530 Y
30 SIF Interest Income $58,752 46,190 39,760 63,210 75,740 65,520 0 0 0 0 0 0 Y
31 SIF Capital Expenditures ($325,143) (1,545,130) (487,580) (1,480,062) (2,150,247) (5,301,023) (981,510) (3,188,920) (923,316) (3,814,018) (1,723,824) (679,264) $20,729,763 Y
32 SIF 1% for the Arts ($2,799) (5,120) (3,130) (11,420) (4,590) (79,380) (4,720) (26,750) (5,910) (34,260) (13,950) 0
33 SIF Capital Expenditure-402 Sewer Line $0 0 0 0 (434,720) (4,531,980) 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 Reimbrsmnt from Gen'l Fd-402 Sewer Line $0 0 0 0 0 442,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 Develpmnt Reimbrsmnts-402 Sewer Line $0 0 0 0 0 107,900 107,900 107,900 107,900 107,900 107,900 107,900
36 Year-end Cash Adjustment $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
37 END'G BALANCE-SYS IMPACT FEES $5,131,782 $4,417,712 $5,056,752 $5,049,310 $4,368,174 ($2,979,349) ($1,883,919) ($2,896,119) ($1,493,205) ($2,873,503) ($2,116,947) ($160,781)

38 TOTAL AVAILABLE FUNDS $12,782,200 $8,344,581 $7,794,981 $6,978,511 $3,371,541 ($8,196,939) ($3,588,939) ($3,401,709) $1,665,901 $4,864,341 $13,039,551 $21,375,301

39 Note: 2014 Staff increase (incl'd above) $0 $0 $150,560 $155,830 $161,280 $166,920 $172,760 $178,810 $185,070 $191,550 $198,250 $205,190 Y
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LOVELAND WATER AND POWER 2.75% 0.90% 0.90% 1.25% 1.50% 1.50% 1.70% 1.80% 1.90% 2.25% 2.50% 2.75% A Interest on Investments
POWER UTILITY 0.00% 0.00% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% B General Inflation Rate
FINANCIAL FORECAST 0.00% 1.65% 1.91% 2.26% 2.26% 2.15% 2.15% 2.14% 2.14% 2.03% 2.02% 1.92% C Growth from new Development
2012-2023 4.46% 4.13% 3.48% 4.10% 3.70% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 4.15% 3.50% 0.81% 1.94% D Retail Revenue Rate Change

4.60% 0.90% -0.50% -0.50% -0.50% -0.50% -0.50% -0.50% -0.50% -0.50% -0.50% -0.50% E Energy (kWh) Consumption/Cust Inc/(Dec)
6.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% F Payment in Lieu of Taxes (PILT)
0.00% -1.90% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% G Demand(kW) Consmptn/Comm'l Cust Inc/(Dec)
5.50% 5.10% 4.30% 0.00% 3.70% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 5.00% 0.00% 1.00% 2.40% H Loveland Specific PRPA Rate Change
6.10% 5.10% 4.30% 0.00% 3.70% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 5.00% 0.00% 1.00% 2.40% I PRPA Overall Wholesale Rate Change

Actual Forecast Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected 2013 to 2023
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total A B C D E F G H I

Unrestricted Funds
1 BEGINNING WORKING CASH BALANCE: $20,504,998 $19,840,932 $17,680,362 $12,945,822 $8,353,882 $8,845,312 $10,103,482 $10,355,292 $10,519,652 $10,803,002 $11,336,902 $13,426,162
2 REVENUES & SOURCES:
3 Electric revenues $49,583,658 $52,166,840 54,957,790 $58,260,500 $61,529,850 $64,789,760 $68,221,350 $71,833,020 $76,100,470 $80,043,810 $82,033,420 $84,911,310 Y Y Y Y
4 Wheeling charges 247,312 240,000 240,000 244,220 248,520 252,610 256,770 260,990 265,270 269,330 273,440 277,320 Y Y
5 Interest on investments 212,613 178,570 159,120 161,820 125,310 132,680 171,760 186,400 199,870 243,070 283,420 369,220 Y
6 Aid-To-Construction deposits 467,415 646,890 750,000 776,260 1,017,660 1,053,290 1,090,140 1,128,300 1,167,800 1,208,670 1,250,970 1,294,750
7 Customer deposits - Service Installations 0 327,160 190,000 196,650 203,530 210,660 218,040 225,660 233,560 241,730 250,190 258,950
8 Other revenues 1,268,575 853,180 868,410 888,030 908,110 927,610 947,510 967,820 988,530 1,008,610 1,029,030 1,048,760 Y
9 Year-end cash adjustments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 TOTAL REVENUES $51,779,572 $54,412,640 $57,165,320 $60,527,480 $64,032,980 $67,366,610 $70,905,570 $74,602,190 $78,955,500 $83,015,220 $85,120,470 $88,160,310

11 OPERATING EXPENSES:
12 Hydro oper. & maint. $24,359 $88,160 $82,900 $85,800 $10,350 $10,710 $11,080 $11,470 $11,870 $12,290 $12,720 $13,170 Y
13 Purchased power 36,301,582 38,917,480 41,082,910 43,112,770 45,532,090 47,944,420 50,483,800 53,156,430 56,314,350 59,232,420 60,704,730 62,834,370
14 Distribution oper. & maint. 2,986,535 3,350,050 3,620,290 3,828,770 4,049,340 4,278,020 4,519,550 4,774,600 5,043,890 5,322,870 5,616,950 5,921,240 Y Y
15 Customer Relations 771,656 979,320 1,131,770 1,171,380 1,212,380 1,254,810 1,298,730 1,344,190 1,391,240 1,439,930 1,490,330 1,542,490 Y
16 Administration 425,621 785,750 723,050 748,360 774,550 801,660 829,720 858,760 888,820 919,930 952,130 985,450 Y
17 Workers Comp and Gen'l Liability 0 204,900 185,310 228,540 236,540 244,820 253,390 262,260 271,440 280,940 290,770 300,950 Y
18 1% For the Arts Transfer 15,559 41,730 78,940 86,150 45,800 41,700 53,830 57,700 60,670 62,050 48,280 63,590 Y
19 Payment in-lieu-of taxes PILT 3,421,552 3,651,680 3,847,050 4,078,240 4,307,090 4,535,280 4,775,490 5,028,310 5,327,030 5,603,070 5,742,340 5,943,790 Y
20 Services rendered-other depts. 2,213,226 1,925,130 1,968,970 1,988,440 2,058,040 2,130,070 2,204,620 2,281,780 2,361,640 2,444,300 2,529,850 2,618,390 Y
21 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (excl depn) $46,160,089 $49,944,200 $52,721,190 $55,328,450 $58,226,180 $61,241,490 $64,430,210 $67,775,500 $71,670,950 $75,317,800 $77,388,100 $80,223,440
22 NET OPERATING REVENUE/(LOSS) (excl depn $5,619,483 $4,468,440 $4,444,130 $5,199,030 $5,806,800 $6,125,120 $6,475,360 $6,826,690 $7,284,550 $7,697,420 $7,732,370 $7,936,870
23 FOOTNOTE: Depreciation Expense $3,327,495 $3,557,580 $4,366,320 $5,331,520 $6,144,490 $6,853,210 $7,584,880 $8,300,560 $9,078,700 $9,874,870 $10,588,620 $11,222,060 $82,902,810

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES:
24 General Plant $140,282 $877,000 $430,000 $424,350 $267,810 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,999,160
25 Aid-To-Construction 415,650 646,890 750,000 776,260 1,017,660 1,053,290 1,090,140 1,128,300 1,167,800 1,208,670 1,250,970 1,294,750
26 Service Installations 261,988 124,050 190,000 196,650 203,530 210,660 218,040 225,660 233,560 241,730 250,190 258,950
27 Other Generation & Distribution 5,465,630 4,981,070 7,808,670 8,393,710 3,826,370 3,603,000 4,915,370 5,308,370 5,599,840 5,713,120 4,141,950 5,800,090 $60,091,560
28 TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $6,283,549 $6,629,010 $9,178,670 $9,790,970 $5,315,370 $4,866,950 $6,223,550 $6,662,330 $7,001,200 $7,163,520 $5,643,110 $7,353,790 $62,090,720

29 NET CHANGE IN WORKING CASH BALANCE ($664,067) ($2,160,570) ($4,734,540) ($4,591,940) $491,430 $1,258,170 $251,810 $164,360 $283,350 $533,900 $2,089,260 $583,080
(Net Oper Rev/(Loss) less Cap Exp)

30 ENDING WORKING CASH BALANCE $19,840,932 $17,680,362 $12,945,822 $8,353,882 $8,845,312 $10,103,482 $10,355,292 $10,519,652 $10,803,002 $11,336,902 $13,426,162 $14,009,242

31 Desired Balance (15% of Oper Exp excl'g depn) $6,924,013 $7,491,630 $7,908,179 $8,299,268 $8,733,927 $9,186,224 $9,664,532 $10,166,325 $10,750,643 $11,297,670 $11,608,215 $12,033,516
32 Fav/(Unfav) to Desired Balance $12,916,918 $10,188,732 $5,037,643 $54,614 $111,385 $917,258 $690,760 $353,327 $52,359 $39,232 $1,817,947 $1,975,726

Restricted Funds (PIF)
33 BEGINNING BAL-PLANT INVESTMENT FEE $6,755,687 $8,211,002 $2,546,182 $2,982,172 $5,146,372 $5,871,182 $4,794,192 $6,805,472 $8,461,022 $9,669,312 $12,282,292 $14,244,712
34 PIF Collections 2,128,643 2,266,140 2,437,100 2,577,450 2,725,930 2,879,870 3,042,460 3,214,150 3,395,430 3,583,230 3,781,200 3,986,040 Y Y
35 PIF Interest Income 82,660 73,900 22,920 37,280 77,200 88,070 81,500 122,500 160,760 217,560 307,060 391,730 Y
36 PIF Capital Expenditures (755,987) (1,987,900) (2,825,000) (1,267,880) (2,892,300) (4,845,090) (1,927,840) (2,476,330) (3,122,310) (1,950,270) (2,106,890) (374,800) ($25,776,610)
37 PIF 1% For the Arts Transfer 0 (16,960) (25,230) (11,400) (26,020) (43,590) (17,340) (22,270) (28,090) (17,540) (18,950) (3,360)
38 Loan to Water 0 (6,000,000) 826,200 828,750 840,000 843,750 832,500 817,500 802,500 780,000 0 0
39 Year-end Cash Adjustment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
40 ENDING BALANCE-PLANT INVESTMENT FEE $8,211,002 $2,546,182 $2,982,172 $5,146,372 $5,871,182 $4,794,192 $6,805,472 $8,461,022 $9,669,312 $12,282,292 $14,244,712 $18,244,322
41 TOTAL AVAILABLE FUNDS $28,051,934 $20,226,544 $15,927,994 $13,500,254 $14,716,494 $14,897,674 $17,160,764 $18,980,674 $20,472,314 $23,619,194 $27,670,874 $32,253,564

42 Note: 2014 staff increase (incl'd above) $0 $0 $205,490 $212,680 $220,120 $227,820 $235,790 $244,040 $252,580 $261,420 $270,570 $280,040 Y

V:\Water & Power\Finance\Utility Accounting\Ten Year Plan\2014\10 yr Power 2014CONDENSED
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City of Loveland

Water and Power Department

Water - Detailed 5 Year Capital Plan

2014 Budget

Description 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018  TOTAL

** CAPITAL BLANKETS **  

METER PURCHASE & INSTALL $80,000 $83,400 $86,940 $90,640 $94,490 $435,470

METERS PURCHASED BY CONTRACTORS $55,000 $57,340 $59,770 $62,310 $64,960 $299,380

TOTAL CAPITAL BLANKETS $135,000 $140,740 $146,710 $152,950 $159,450 $734,850

** SPECIFIC PROJECTS **  

TRANSMISSION/DISTRIBUTION $2,171,700 $1,980,750 $580,830 $743,273 $834,440 $6,310,993

WATER TREATMENT PLANT $3,800,000 $3,836,402    $7,636,402

TOTAL SPECIFIC PROJECTS $5,971,700 $5,817,152 $580,830 $743,273 $834,440 $13,947,395

** SYSTEM IMPACT FEE PROJECTS **  

WATER RESOURCES $1,050,000 $1,132,280 $22,687,080 $679,800 $590,570 $26,139,730

MAIN EXTNSN / OVERSIZING $75,000 $78,190 $112,100 $636,788 $3,392,920 $4,294,998

WATER TREATMENT PLANT $5,700,000 $5,598,228    $11,298,228

TOTAL SIF PROJECTS $6,825,000 $6,808,698 $22,799,180 $1,316,588 $3,983,490 $41,732,956

** GENERAL PLANT **  

ADMINISTRATIVE/ENGINEERING $8,090     $8,090

OPERATIONS $128,700     $128,700

TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $136,790     $136,790

 

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $13,068,490 $12,766,590 $23,526,720 $2,212,810 $4,977,380 $56,551,990

V:\Water & Power\Finance\Utility Accounting\Ten Year Plan\2014\10 yr water 2014
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City of Loveland

Water and Power Department

Water - Detailed 5 Year Capital Plan

2014 Budget

Description 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018  TOTAL

**  TRANSMISSION/DISTRIBUTION  **  General Portion only

2014 Water Line Replacement - Phase 1 Construct $1,328,700 $1,328,700

2014 Water Line Replacement - Phase 2 Design/SDC $80,000 $80,000

2014 Water Line Replacement - Phase 2 Construct $713,000 $713,000

2015 Water Line Replacement - Phase 1 Design/SDC $208,500 $208,500

2015 Water Line Replacement - Phase 1 Construct $1,772,250 $1,772,250

Water Line Replacement (currently unidentified) Construct $489,060 $509,850 $531,520 $1,530,430

PW COORD: Taft Avenue Phase 2: Water Component 
Relocates Construct

$62,780 $62,780

10th St 12 Inch: RR Spur to Madison Design/SDC (General 
Portion - Total 2014 Project = $0)

$91,770 $27,525 $119,295

10th St 12 Inch: RR Spur to Madison  Construct (General 
Portion - Total 2014 Project = $0)

$205,898 $205,898

5.0 MG 29th Street Water Storage Tank #2 Design/SDC 
(General Portion - Total 2014 Project = $0)

$240,140 $240,140

Trans/Dist Meters (Wtr Dept) $80,000 $83,400 $86,940 $90,640 $94,490 $435,470

Contractors Meters (New Development) $55,000 $57,340 $59,770 $62,310 $64,960 $299,380

Vulnerability Assessment Imprv / Misc. (depends on 
legislative reqmnts)

$50,000 $50,000

TOTAL - TRANSMISSION/DISTRIBUTION  General Portion only $2,306,700 $2,121,490 $727,540 $896,223 $993,890 $7,045,843

**  WATER TREATMENT PLANT  **  General Portion only

SCADA Improvements (Annunciator Panel Demolition) 
Construct

$104,250 $104,250

WTP Phase 2 Expansion (Demolition & equip to 38 MGD) 
Design/SDC (General Portion - Total 2014 Project = 
$750000)

$300,000 $312,752 $612,752

WTP Phase 2 Expansion (Demolition & equip to 38 MGD) 
Construct (General Portion - Total 2014 Project = $8750000)

$3,500,000 $3,419,400 $6,919,400

TOTAL - WATER TREATMENT PLANT  General Portion only $3,800,000 $3,836,402    $7,636,402

**  WATER RESOURCES (RAW WATER) **  SIF's

Windy Gap Firming (W038AA) $750,000 $767,400 $22,279,530 $23,796,930

Purchase CBT Water (W1014A) $300,000 $364,880 $407,550 $566,500 $590,570 $2,229,500

Future Water Court Transfer Actions $113,300 $113,300

TOTAL - WATER RESOURCE (RAW WATER) SIF's $1,050,000 $1,132,280 $22,687,080 $679,800 $590,570 $26,139,730

V:\Water & Power\Finance\Utility Accounting\Ten Year Plan\2014\10 yr water 2014
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City of Loveland

Water and Power Department

Water - Detailed 5 Year Capital Plan

2014 Budget

Description 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018  TOTAL

**  MAIN EXTNSN / OVERSIZING SIF's **

10th St 12 Inch: RR Spur to Madison Design/SDC (SIF 
Portion - Total 2014 Project = $0)   $30,590 $9,175  $39,765

10th St 12 Inch: RR Spur to Madison  Construct (SIF Portion - 
Total 2014 Project = $0)    $68,633  $68,633

East Gravity Zone 24" Phase 1 Design/SDC    $380,120 $88,590 $468,710

East Gravity Zone 24" Phase 1  Construct     $2,007,950 $2,007,950

East Gravity Zone 24" Phase 2 Design/SDC     $608,290 $608,290

16" in Granite (57th to 50th) (Ranch Acres)  Design/SDC    $93,890 $66,550 $160,440

16" in Granite (57th to 50th) (Ranch Acres) Construct     $292,810 $292,810

5.0 MG 29th Street Water Storage Tank #2 Design/SDC 
(SIF Portion - Total 2014 Project = $0)     $240,140 $240,140

Misc. Oversizing and Extensions $75,000 $78,190 $81,510 $84,970 $88,590 $408,260

TOTAL - OVERSIZE / EXTNSNS SIF's $75,000 $78,190 $112,100 $636,788 $3,392,920 $4,294,998

** WATER TREATMENT PLANT SIF's  **

WTP Phase 2 Expansion (Demolition & equip to 38 MGD) 
Design/SDC (SIF Portion - Total 2014 Project = $750000) $450,000 $469,128    $919,128

WTP Phase 2 Expansion (Demolition & equip to 38 MGD) 
Construct (SIF Portion - Total 2014 Project = $8750000) $5,250,000 $5,129,100    $10,379,100

TOTAL - WTP SIF PROJECTS $5,700,000 $5,598,228    $11,298,228

 

 

TOTAL - SIF PROJECTS $6,825,000 $6,808,698 $22,799,180 $1,316,588 $3,983,490 $41,732,956
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City of Loveland

Water and Power Department

Water - Detailed 5 Year Capital Plan

2014 Budget

Description 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018  TOTAL

** ADMINISTRATION/ENGINEERING **

DBGISWP Standalone Server $8,090     $8,090

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION/ENGINEERING $8,090     $8,090

** OPERATIONS **   

Locating Transmitter / Receiver $7,200     $7,200

Replace Vehicle #6118 - Standard full size pick-up w/3 tool 
boxes $23,500     $23,500

Replace Vehicle #6109 - 1-1/2 ton utility truck with crane $68,000     $68,000

Replace Vehicle #6127 - Ford standard cab 3/4 ton 4x4 $30,000     $30,000

TOTAL OPERATIONS $128,700     $128,700

 

 

TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $136,790     $136,790

** O&M PROJECT REQUESTS **

Miscellaneous Consulting Services $5,000 $52,130 $54,340 $56,650 $59,060 $227,180

ROW Relocates $50,000 $52,130 $54,340 $56,650 $59,060 $272,180

Master Plan Model Update $50,000     $50,000

Water modeling support $15,000 $15,640 $16,300 $16,990 $17,720 $81,650

Asset Management $20,000     $20,000

Update CIP $15,000 $15,640 $16,300 $16,990 $17,720 $81,650

Renew Permit for Discharge of Supernatant from Lagoons $5,500    $6,500 $12,000

Update Emergency Response Plan     $26,100 $26,100

WTP Residuals Removal $50,000     $50,000

Water Treatment Plant Master Plan    $249,710  $249,710

Risk Management Plan Update at WTP $10,500     $10,500

WTP Rehab $300,000 $312,750 $326,040 $339,900 $354,340 $1,633,030

TOTAL O&M PROJECT REQUESTS $521,000 $448,290 $467,320 $736,890 $540,500 $2,714,000
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City of Loveland

Water and Power Department

Wastewater - Detailed 5 Year Capital Plan

2014 Budget

Description 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018  TOTAL

** CAPITAL BLANKETS **  

 

TOTAL BLANKETS       

** SPECIFIC PROJECTS **  

LINE REPLACEMENTS $1,090,000 $458,700 $217,360 $226,600 $1,334,700 $3,327,360

WASTEWATER PLANT $1,746,420 $2,385,429 $5,876,904 $7,934,617 $181,210 $18,124,579

TOTAL SPECIFIC PROJECTS $2,836,420 $2,844,129 $6,094,264 $8,161,217 $1,515,910 $21,451,939

** SYSTEM IMPACT FEE PROJECTS **  

OVERSIZING / MAIN EXTENSIONS $135,000 $140,740 $516,230 $4,724,580 $791,370 $6,307,920

WASTEWATER PLANT $352,580 $1,339,322 $2,068,737 $5,108,423 $190,140 $9,059,201

TOTAL SIF PROJECTS $487,580 $1,480,062 $2,584,967 $9,833,003 $981,510 $15,367,121

** GENERAL PLANT **  

ADMINISTRATION/ENGINEERING       

OPERATIONS $310,000 $417,000    $727,000

TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $310,000 $417,000    $727,000

 

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $3,634,000 $4,741,190 $8,679,230 $17,994,220 $2,497,420 $37,546,060

V:\Water & Power\Finance\Utility Accounting\Ten Year Plan\2014\10 yr waste 2014Print Version of 5 Year Detail
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City of Loveland

Water and Power Department

Wastewater - Detailed 5 Year Capital Plan

2014 Budget

Description 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018  TOTAL

**  LINE REPLACEMENTS  **  General Portion only

South Side Lift Station Force Main to WWTP Design/SDC $248,040 $248,040

Boyd Interceptor Phase VI Construct (36" RCP to Monroe 33") Construct $708,690 $708,690

Frgrnds/Namaqua Intcp. Rehab - Ph 2 (St. Louis to Lincoln) Construct $650,000 $650,000

Rehab or Replace Wastewater Lines - General Construct $200,000 $208,500 $217,360 $226,600 $236,230 $1,088,690

Collection System Corrosion Control Construct (General Portion - Total 2014 
Project = $300000) $240,000 $250,200 $490,200

North Horseshoe Lift Station Upgrades Design/SDC $141,740 $141,740

TOTAL - LINE REPLACEMENTS  General Portion only $1,090,000 $458,700 $217,360 $226,600 $1,334,700 $3,327,360

**  WASTEWATER PLANT  **  General Portion Only

Digester Sludge Heating System Design/SDC (General Portion - Total 2014 
Project = $134200) $107,360 $111,920 $219,280

Digester Sludge Heating System Construct (General Portion - Total 2014 
Project = $263500) $210,800 $895,216 $1,106,016

Nutrient Removal Expansion of WWTP Design/SDC (General Portion - Total 
2014 Project = $0) $438,600 $133,024 $291,856 $863,480

Nutrient Removal Expansion of WWTP Construct (General Portion - Total 
2014 Project = $0) $1,399,808 $2,821,344 $4,221,152

Project K Primary Clarifier Design/SDC (General Portion - Total 2014 Project 
= $0) $126,760 $126,760

Demo of Trickling Filters Design/SDC $54,450 $54,450

Demo Annunciator Board Construct $60,000 $60,000

Gas Conditioning at WWTP Construct (General Portion - Total 2014 Project 
= $1000000) $800,000 $800,000

East Channel Bar Screen Replacement Design/SDC (General Portion - Total 
2014 Project = $0) $54,735 $54,735

East Channel Bar Screen Replacement Construct (General Portion - Total 
2014 Project = $0) $390,938 $390,938

West Channel Bar Screen Replacement Design/SDC (General Portion - 
Total 2014 Project = $0) $40,755 $40,755

West Channel Bar Screen Replacement Construct (General Portion - Total 
2014 Project = $0) $326,040 $326,040

Digester Building Code Compliance Design/SDC $50,000 $50,000

Digester Building Code Compliance Construct $500,000 $500,000

Future Digester Design/SDC (General Portion - Total 2014 Project = $0) $312,750 $244,530 $254,925 $812,205

Future Digester Construction (General Portion - Total 2014 Project = $0) $3,667,973 $3,823,860 $7,491,833

Organic Capacity Expansion of WWTP Design/SDC (General Portion - Total 
2014 Project = $91300) $18,260 $11,196 $64,774 $94,230

Organic Capacity Expansion of WWTP Cont'd Design/SDC (General Portion 
- Total 2014 Project = $0) $67,526 $67,526

Organic Capacity Expansion of WWTP Construct (General Portion - Total 
2014 Project = $0) $170,074 $675,106 $845,180

WASTEWATER PLANT TOTAL General Portion only $1,746,420 $2,385,429 $5,876,904 $7,934,617 $181,210 $18,124,579
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City of Loveland

Water and Power Department

Wastewater - Detailed 5 Year Capital Plan

2014 Budget

Description 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018  TOTAL

**  OVERSIZING / MAIN EXTNSN SIF's **

New Boyd Intcp. - Ph 2 (Hwy 34 cross GLIC) Design/SDC $107,630 $112,210 $219,840

New Boyd Intcp. - Ph 2 (Hwy 34 cross GLIC) Construct $472,460 $472,460

New Boyd Intcp. - Ph 3 (GLIC to Boise) Design/SDC $118,110 $118,110

402 Sewer Line Solution Design/SDC $434,720 $434,720

402 Sewer Line Solution Construct $4,531,980 $4,531,980

Collection System Corrosion Control Construct (SIF Portion - Total 2014 
Project = $300000) $60,000 $62,550 $122,550

Oversizing & Extensions Agreement $75,000 $78,190 $81,510 $84,970 $88,590 $408,260

TOTAL-OVERSIZE/MAIN EXTNSNS SIF's $135,000 $140,740 $516,230 $4,724,580 $791,370 $6,307,920

** WASTEWATER PLANT SIF's **

Digester Sludge Heating System Design/SDC (SIF Portion - Total 2014 
Project = $134200) $26,840 $27,980 $54,820

Digester Sludge Heating System Construct (SIF Portion - Total 2014 Project 
= $263500) $52,700 $223,804 $276,504

Nutrient Removal Expansion of WWTP Design/SDC (SIF Portion - Total 
2014 Project = $0) $109,650 $33,256 $72,964 $215,870

Nutrient Removal Expansion of WWTP Construct (SIF Portion - Total 2014 
Project = $0) $349,952 $705,336 $1,055,288

Project K Primary Clarifier Design/SDC (SIF Portion - Total 2014 Project = 
$0) $190,140 $190,140

Gas Conditioning at WWTP Construct (SIF Portion - Total 2014 Project = 
$1000000) $200,000 $200,000

East Channel Bar Screen Replacement Design/SDC (SIF Portion - Total 
2014 Project = $0) $18,245 $18,245

East Channel Bar Screen Replacement Construct (SIF Portion - Total 2014 
Project = $0) $130,313 $130,313

West Channel Bar Screen Replacement Design/SDC (SIF Portion - Total 
2014 Project = $0) $13,585 $13,585

West Channel Bar Screen Replacement Construct (SIF Portion - Total 2014 
Project = $0) $108,680 $108,680

Future Digester Design/SDC (SIF Portion - Total 2014 Project = $0) $104,250 $81,510 $84,975 $270,735

Future Digester Construction (SIF Portion - Total 2014 Project = $0) $1,222,658 $1,274,620 $2,497,278

Organic Capacity Expansion of WWTP Design/SDC (SIF Portion - Total 
2014 Project = $91300) $73,040 $44,784 $259,096 $376,920

Organic Capacity Expansion of WWTP Cont'd Design/SDC (SIF Portion - 
Total 2014 Project = $0) $270,104 $270,104

Organic Capacity Expansion of WWTP Construct (SIF Portion - Total 2014 
Project = $0) $680,296 $2,700,424 $3,380,720

TOTAL - WASTEWATER PLANT SIF's $352,580 $1,339,322 $2,068,737 $5,108,423 $190,140 $9,059,201
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City of Loveland

Water and Power Department

Wastewater - Detailed 5 Year Capital Plan

2014 Budget

Description 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018  TOTAL

** ADMINISTRATION/ENGINEERING **

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION/ENGINEERING       

** OPERATIONS **

Replace Vehicle #6305 - Sewer jetting truck $187,000 $187,000

Replace Vehicle #6132 - 2 ton DRW with 7,000 lb crane $85,500 $85,500

Replace Vehicle #6134 - 1 ton extended cab DRW $37,500 $37,500

Vehicle Replacements Vac-con $417,000 $417,000

TOTAL OPERATIONS $310,000 $417,000 $727,000

TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $310,000 $417,000 $727,000

** O&M PROJECT REQUESTS **

Miscellaneous Consulting Services $10,000 $10,430 $10,870 $11,330 $11,810 $54,440

Asset Management $20,000 $20,000

Boyd Sewer Interceptor Study $50,000 $50,000

ROW Relocates $50,000 $52,130 $54,340 $56,650 $59,060 $272,180

CIPP Sewerline Rehab $100,000 $104,250 $108,680 $113,300 $118,110 $544,340

Manhole Rehab $100,000 $104,250 $108,680 $113,300 $118,110 $544,340

Lift Station Rehab $100,000 $104,250 $108,680 $113,300 $118,110 $544,340

Master Plan Model Update $113,300 $113,300

Wastewater Model support $12,000 $12,510 $13,040 $13,600 $14,170 $65,320

Update CIP $12,200 $12,720 $13,260 $13,820 $14,410 $66,410

Odor Control Strategies (Stage 5) WAS Thickening Facility $3,080 $3,210 $3,350 $3,490 $3,640 $16,770

Influent Collection Wetwell (Periodic Manhole A Media Replacement) $24,930 $24,930

Replacement of Carbon for Existing Odor Scrubber $62,450 $62,450

Utility Plan Update $13,260 $13,260

NPDES WWTP Permit Application $25,440 $25,440

Vulnerability Assessment at WWTP $99,440 $99,440

Basic Standards Hearing Assistance $11,780 $11,780

South Platte Basin Hearings Assistance $12,200 $12,200

Asbestos Abatement of WWTP Admin Building Floor $38,150 $38,150

WWTP Rehab $200,000 $208,500 $217,360 $226,600 $236,230 $1,088,690

Greenhouse Gas/Sustainability Study $55,150 $55,150

TOTAL O&M PROJECT REQUESTS $657,280 $779,270 $789,110 $803,620 $693,650 $3,722,930
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City of Loveland

Water and Power Department

Power - Detailed 5 Year Capital Plan

2014 Budget

Description 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018  TOTAL

** CAPITAL BLANKETS **

HYDRO GENERATION $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

OVERHEAD DISTRIBUTION LINES $25,000 $25,880 $26,780 $27,720 $28,690 $134,070

UNDERGROUND DISTRIBUTION LINES $70,000 $72,450 $74,990 $77,610 $80,330 $375,380

METER PURCHASES/INSTALLS/UPGRADES $150,460 $155,730 $161,180 $166,820 $172,660 $806,850

DISTRIBUTION TRANSFORMERS-NON ATC $75,000 $77,630 $80,340 $83,150 $86,060 $402,180

SUBSTATION $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

STREET LIGHTS & YARD LIGHTS $30,000 $31,050 $32,140 $33,260 $34,430 $160,880

OVERHEAD SERVICE INSTALLATIONS/UPGRADES $10,000 $10,350 $10,710 $11,090 $11,480 $53,630

UNDERGROUND SERVICE INSTALLATIONS/UPGRADES $150,000 $155,250 $160,680 $166,310 $172,130 $804,370

TEMPORARY SERVICE INSTALLATIONS $30,000 $31,050 $32,140 $33,260 $34,430 $160,880

TOTAL BLANKETS $540,460 $559,390 $578,960 $599,220 $620,210 $2,898,240

** SPECIFIC PROJECTS **

HYDRO GENERATION $3,025,000 $3,260,250 $160,680 $0 $0 $6,445,930

SUBSTATION $967,000 $207,000 $214,250 $886,970 $149,180 $2,424,400

CUSTOMER AID-TO-CONSTRUCTION $750,000 $776,260 $1,017,660 $1,053,290 $1,090,140 $4,687,350

SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS $2,006,210 $3,343,040 $2,127,990 $1,695,500 $2,872,250 $12,044,990

PUBLIC WORK PROJECTS $210,000 $619,700 $214,240 $221,740 $229,500 $1,495,180

STREET LIGHTS/CUST REQ/MISC PROJECTS $200,000 $207,000 $214,240 $221,740 $229,500 $1,072,480

STREET LIGHTS/ARTERIALS/MAJOR COLLECTORS $150,000 $155,250 $160,680 $166,310 $172,130 $804,370

CONVERSION PROJECTS $900,000 $238,730 $358,860 $22,180 $860,640 $2,380,410

TOTAL SPECIFIC PROJECTS $8,208,210 $8,807,230 $4,468,600 $4,267,730 $5,603,340 $31,355,110

** PLANT INVESTMENT FEE PROJECTS **

SUBSTATION PIF'S $1,750,000 $672,750 $642,730 $1,380,350 $149,180 $4,595,010

FEEDERS $1,075,000 $595,130 $2,249,570 $3,464,740 $1,778,660 $9,163,100

TOTAL PIF PROJECTS $2,825,000 $1,267,880 $2,892,300 $4,845,090 $1,927,840 $13,758,110

** GENERAL PLANT **

ADMINISTRATIVE/ENGINEERING $250,000 $155,250 $0 $0 $0 $405,250

OPERATIONS $180,000 $269,100 $267,810 $0 $0 $716,910

TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $430,000 $424,350 $267,810 $0 $0 $1,122,160

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $12,003,670 $11,058,850 $8,207,670 $9,712,040 $8,151,390 $49,133,620
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City of Loveland

Water and Power Department

Power - Detailed 5 Year Capital Plan

2014 Budget

Description 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018  TOTAL

***HYDRO GENERATION***

FERC relicensing for Hydro $150,000 $155,250 $160,680 $465,930

Idylwilde Dam - Rebuild or Removal $2,875,000 $3,105,000 $5,980,000

TOTAL - HYDRO GENERATION $3,025,000 $3,260,250 $160,680 $0 $0 $6,445,930

* CUSTOMER AID-TO-CONSTRUCTION *

Transformers $245,000 $253,580 $262,450 $271,640 $281,140 $1,313,810

Labor/Fleet & Other Materials $505,000 $522,680 $755,210 $781,650 $809,000 $3,373,540

TOTAL CUSTOMER ATC $750,000 $776,260 $1,017,660 $1,053,290 $1,090,140 $4,687,350

** SUBSTATIONS **

Security gates and fences at Substations $200,000 $207,000 $214,250 $221,740 $842,990

Horseshoe Substation - Order & install new transformer to 

replace H1
$750,000 $750,000

West Substation - Order new transformer to replace W1 $665,230 $665,230

West Substation - Install new transformer to replace W1 $149,180 $149,180

Airport Substation - Replace roof $17,000 $17,000

TOTAL SUBSTATIONS $967,000 $207,000 $214,250 $886,970 $149,180 $2,424,400
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City of Loveland

Water and Power Department

Power - Detailed 5 Year Capital Plan

2014 Budget

Description 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018  TOTAL

** SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS ** 

Underground blanket-development driven construction of 

lateral feeder extentions as required to meet new load 

requirements
$150,000 $155,240 $214,240 $277,170 $344,250 $1,140,900

AC Cycling Program - Partnering with Power - RESIDENTIAL $30,000 $31,050 $32,140 $33,260 $34,430 $160,880

Small 200 amp projects $125,000 $129,370 $133,900 $138,590 $143,440 $670,300

Distribution Automation $110,000 $113,850 $117,830 $121,960 $126,230 $589,870

Colorado Renewable Energy Standard Compliance $500,000 $82,800 $224,960 $232,830 $573,760 $1,614,350

Padmount Capacitor Bank installation $90,710 $93,150 $96,410 $280,270

Transfer load from Crossroads C1 to Crossroads C2 at 

Crossroads Sub
$19,150 $19,150

Transfer load from Horseshoe H1 and H2 to Horseshoe H3 at 

Horseshoe Sub
$19,150 $19,150

***AGING CABLE REPLACEMENT - 200 AMP***

Replace 200 amp cable from Carlisle to 1st St between Taft and 

Dotsero
$50,000 $1,361,850 $321,370 $1,733,220

Replace 200 amp cable from 29th to 37th between Taft and 

the Olde Golf Course
$50,000 $1,156,300 $1,206,300

Replace 200 amp cable from SW 14th to SW 18th from Wilson 

to Katie
$20,700 $621,480 $642,180

Replace 200 amp cable on Frances Dr and Gail Ct N of 23rd $225,600 $225,600

***CIRCUIT TIES FOR RELIABILITY - 600 AMP***

Install 600 amp UG cable from Callisto (vault 2716) East along 

E. 5th turning North on Boyd Lake to railroad crossing
$570,000 $570,000

Install 600 amp from Lindbergh to Frontage on Earhart $94,900 $94,900

Create 600 amp tie from Monroe along 37th to Garfield $10,000 $134,550 $144,550

Install 600 amp UG cable from 14th and Wilson West to 

County Rd 21 (SW232)
$5,180 $97,860 $103,040

***CANYON CONVERSION PROJECTS***

Phase 1 of Canyon Voltage Conversion from West Sub to Glade 

Rd
$20,700 $246,380 $267,080

Phase 2 of Canyon Voltage Conversion from Glade to the 

Water Treatment Plant
$21,420 $836,250 $857,670

Phase 3 of Canyon Voltage Conversion from the Water 

Treatment Plant to Idlewilde Park
$55,440 $1,592,760 $1,648,200

Phase 4 of Canyon Voltage Conversion from Idlewilde Park to 

Waltonia Rd
$57,380 $57,380

TOTAL SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS $2,006,210 $3,343,040 $2,127,990 $1,695,500 $2,872,250 $12,044,990
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City of Loveland

Water and Power Department

Power - Detailed 5 Year Capital Plan

2014 Budget

Description 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018  TOTAL

**SUBSTATION PIF's**

***CROSSROADS SUBSTATION***

Crossroads Substation - Purchase new transformer - C2 $650,000 $650,000

Crossroads Substation - Purchase & install new switchgear 

lineup/install transformer C2
$500,000 $500,000

***EAST SUBSTATION***

East Substation - Order new switchgear lineup for E3 $360,330 $360,330

East Substation - Install new switchgear lineup $149,180 $149,180

***WEST SUBSTATION***

West Substation - Order new transformer W3 $665,230 $665,230

West Substation - Order & install new relays for W1 & W2 $354,790 $354,790

***VALLEY SUBSTATION***

Valley Substation - Order new transformer - V3 $672,750 $672,750

Valley Substation - Order new switchgear lineup for V3 $342,790 $342,790

Valley Substation - Install new switchgear lineup & transformer 

V3
$299,940 $299,940

***HORSESHOE SUBSTATION***

Horseshoe Substation - Install new Control House, switchgear 

& transformer
$300,000 $300,000

***OTHER SUBSTATION***

Land purchase for new substation in SE corner of service 

territory
$300,000 $300,000

TOTAL SUBSTATION PIF'S $1,750,000 $672,750 $642,730 $1,380,350 $149,180 $4,595,010

**FEEDER PIF's**

Blanket-development driven construction of miscellaneous 

primary feeder extentions as required to meet new load 

requirements
$75,000 $77,630 $107,120 $138,590 $172,130 $570,470

Hwy 402 extension $2,142,450 $3,326,150 $5,468,600

Extend new feeders from Horseshoe H3 into system $1,000,000 $1,000,000

Extend new feeders from Crossroads C2 into system $517,500 $517,500

Extend new feeders from Valley V3 into system $1,606,530 $1,606,530

TOTAL FEEDERS PIF's $1,075,000 $595,130 $2,249,570 $3,464,740 $1,778,660 $9,163,100

TOTAL PIF PROJECTS $2,825,000 $1,267,880 $2,892,300 $4,845,090 $1,927,840 $13,758,110
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City of Loveland

Water and Power Department

Power - Detailed 5 Year Capital Plan

2014 Budget

Description 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018  TOTAL

***CONVERSION PROJECTS***

Overhead to underground conversion (circuit 411) on railroad 

right of way from Taft to Colorado
$10,000 $228,380 $238,380

Overhead to underground conversion (circuit 411) on railroad 

right of way from Colorado to Grant
$10,350 $358,860 $369,210

Overhead to underground conversion (circuit 214) on 

Eisenhower from Gorom to Boise
$11,090 $447,530 $458,620

Overhead to underground conversion (circuit 211) on N 

Madison from 16th to Tupelo
$11,090 $367,210 $378,300

Overhead to underground conversion (circuit 314) from 42nd 

along Garfield to 57th
$890,000 $890,000

Overhead to underground conversion (circuit 713) from 402 & 

Lincoln N to 1st St
$45,900 $45,900

TOTAL - CONVERSION PROJECTS $900,000 $238,730 $358,860 $22,180 $860,640 $2,380,410

** ROAD RELATED PROJECTS **

Miscellaneous Small Projects $200,000 $207,000 $214,240 $221,740 $229,500 $1,072,480Install 600 amp tie from Cascade W along Hwy 34 turning S on 

Rossum to Saint Andrews $10,000 $412,700 $422,700

TOTAL ROAD RELATED PROJECTS $210,000 $619,700 $214,240 $221,740 $229,500 $1,495,180

** STREETLIGHT PROJECTS **

Arterials/Major Collectors $150,000 $155,250 $160,680 $166,310 $172,130 $804,370

Customer requests/Miscellaneous projects/Conversions to LED
$200,000 $207,000 $214,240 $221,740 $229,500 $1,072,480

TOTAL STREETLIGHT PROJECTS $350,000 $362,250 $374,920 $388,050 $401,630 $1,876,850

** ADMINISTRATION/ENGINEERING **

Service Center Facility Space Study Implementation $160,000 $155,250 $315,250

Consulting for new Interactive Voice Response (IVR) System $90,000 $90,000

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION/ENGINEERING $250,000 $155,250 $0 $0 $0 $405,250

** OPERATIONS **

Replace Equipment #5811 - Backyard pole hauler/setter $180,000 $180,000

Replace Vehicle #5318 - Double Bucket Truck $269,100 $269,100

Replace Vehicle #5308 - Digger Derek $267,810 $267,810

TOTAL OPERATIONS $180,000 $269,100 $267,810 $0 $0 $716,910

TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $430,000 $424,350 $267,810 $0 $0 $1,122,160

V:\Water & Power\Finance\Utility Accounting\Ten Year Plan\2014\10 yr Power 2014
7/10/2013    3:09 PM Page 5 of 5759
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CITY OF LOVELAND 
WATER & POWER DEPARTMENT 

City of Loveland 

200 North Wilson • Loveland, Colorado 80537 

(970) 962-3000 •FAX (970) 962-3400 •TDD (970) 962-2620 

AGENDA ITEM: 
MEETING DATE: 
SUBMITTED BY: 

TITLE: 

DESCRIPTION: 

8 
7/17/2013 
Jim Lees, Utility Accounting Manager 

Financial Report Update 

This item summarizes the monthly and year-to-date financials for June 201 3. 

SUMMARY: 
The June 2013 financial reports are submitted for Commission review. The following table 
summarizes the sales and expense results for the month of June, and the June Year-To-Date 
results in comparison to the same periods from 2012. The summarized and detailed monthly 
financial statements that compare June Year-To-Date actuals to the 2013 budgeted figures are 
attached. 

Jun 
2013 2012 $ Ovr/(Und) % Ovr/(Und) 

WATER 
Sales $1 ,057,529 $1 ,129,429 
Operating Expenses $573,869 $571,811 
Capital (Unrestricted) $113,700 $195,573 

WASTEWATER 
Sales $643,682 $616,695 
Operating Expenses $424,857 $419,174 
Capital (Unrest ricted) $14,058 $12,180 

POW ER 
Sales $4, 106, 717 $4,055,61 o 
Operating Expenses $4,838,001 $4,646,885 
Capital (Unrestricted) $900,454 $662,815 

RECOMMENDATION: 

vs. 2011 vs. 2011 

($71 ,900) 
$2,058 

($81,873) 

$26,988 
$5,684 
$1,877 

$5 1, 107 
$191 ,116 
$237,639 

-6.4% 
0.4% 

-41 .9% 

4.4% 
1.4% 
15.4% 

1.3% 
4.1% 
35.9% 

Staff report only. No action required. 

REVIEWED BY DIRECTOR: --Af~ 1e." ?/f-

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS: 

Jun Year-To-Date 
2013 2012 $ Ovr/(Und) % Ovr/(Und) 

vs. 2011 vs. 2011 

$3,676,720 
$3,613,740 
$1 ,564,502 

$3,599,346 
$3,050,911 

$329,663 

$3,659,723 
$3, 136,939 

$772,509 

$3,333,738 
$2,834,696 
$1,163,430 

$16,997 
$476,800 
$791 ,993 

$265,608 
$216,214 
($833,768) 

$24, 175, 187 $23, 127,631 $1 ,047,556 
$22,859,871 $21 ,259,501 $1 ,600,370 
$3,850,824 $2,332,236 $1 ,518,588 

0.5% 
15.2% 

102.5% 

8.0% 
7.6% 

-71.7% 

4.5% 
7.5% 
65.1 % 

• Water and Power Quarterly Financial Report Presentation 
• City of Loveland Financial Statement-Raw Water 

• City of Loveland Financial Statement-Water 

• City of Loveland Financial Statement-Wastewater 
• City of Loveland Financial Statement-Power 

Loveland Utilities Commission 861
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7/9/2013

1

Water & Power
Quarterly Financial Report

Loveland Utilities Commission
July 17, 2013
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7/9/2013

2

Wastewat er SIF Revenue 

Wat er SIF Revenue 

Power PIF Revenue 

$0.0 

• Budget • YTD Actual 

• 

Wastewater O&M 

WaterO&M 

All Other Power O&M 

Pu rchased Power 

$0.0 

• Budget • YTD Actual 

• 

$2.0 

PIF/SIF Revenue: YTD - 2nd Quarter 

$0.2 $0.4 $0.6 $0.8 

Operating Expenses: YTD - 2nd Quarter 

$4.0 $6.0 $8.0 $10.0 $12.0 $14.0 

$1.0 

lnMiltions 

$16.0 $18.0 

In Millions 

$1.2 

• 

$20.0 

• 
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7/9/2013

3

General Capital Expenses: YTO - 2nd Quarter 

Wastewater General 

Water General 

Power General 

$0.0 $0.5 $1.0 $1.5 $2.0 $2.5 $3.0 $3.5 $4.0 $4.5 

• Budget • YTO Actual In Millions 

• • 

PIF/SIF Capital Expenses: YTD - 2nd Quarter 

w astewater su: 

Water SIF 

PowerPIF 

$0.0 $0.2 $0.4 $0.6 $0.8 $1.0 $1.2 

• Budget • YTO Actual ln Millions 

• • 
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7/5/2013
1:25 PM

*
TOTAL BUDGET 
FYE 12/31/2013 *

YTD 
ACTUAL

YTD 
BUDGET

OVER 
<UNDER> VARIANCE

1 REVENUES & SOURCES * *
* *

2 Hi-Use Surcharge * 41,800 * 8,459 20,900 (12,441) -59.5%
3 Raw Water Development Fees/Cap Rec Surcharge * 248,870 * 189,903 124,440 65,463 52.6%
4 Cash-In-Lieu of Water Rights * 45,000 * 1,002,402 22,500 979,902 4355.1%
5 Native Raw Water Storage Fees * 5,000 * 0 2,500 (2,500) -100.0%
6 Loan Payback from Wastewater * 485,000 * 425,346 485,000 (59,654) -12.3%
7 Raw Water 1% Transfer In * 709,060 * 271,584 257,850 13,734 5.3%
8 Interest on Investments * 457,200 * 62,269 228,600 (166,331) -72.8%
9 TOTAL REVENUES & SOURCES * 1,991,930 * 1,959,964 1,141,790 818,174 71.7%

* *
10 OPERATING EXPENSES * *

* *
11 Windy Gap Payments * 834,030 * 833,961 830,470 3,491 0.4%
12 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES * 834,030 * 833,961 830,470 3,491 0.4%

* *
13 NET OPERATING REVENUE/(LOSS) (excl depr) * 1,157,900 * 1,126,002 311,320 814,682 261.7%

* *
14 RAW WATER CAPITAL EXPENDITURES * 2,038,090 * 0 789,050 (789,050) -100.0%

* *
15 ENDING CASH BALANCES * *

* *
16 Total Available Funds * * 13,808,587 
17 Reserve - Windy Gap Cash * * 4,192,427 
18 Reserve - 1% Transfer From Rates * * 2,515,602 
19 Reserve - Native Raw Water Storage Interest * * 1,551,295 

* *
20 TOTAL RAW WATER CASH * * 22,067,911 

* *
21 MINIMUM BALANCE (15% OF OPER EXP) * * 125,105

* *
22 OVER/(UNDER) MINIMUM BALANCE * * 21,942,806

NOTE: YTD ACTUAL DOES NOT INCLUDE ENCUMBRANCES TOTALING: 0

City of Loveland
Financial Statement-Raw Water

For Period Ending 06/30/2013
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*
TOTAL BUDGET 
FYE 12/31/2013 *

YTD 
ACTUAL

YTD 
BUDGET

OVER 
<UNDER> VARIANCE

1 **UNRESTRICTED FUNDS** * *
* *

2 REVENUES & SOURCES * *
* *

3 Water Sales * 9,516,510 * 3,676,720 3,461,860 214,860 6.2%
4 Raw Water Transfer Out * (709,060) * (271,584) (257,850) (13,734) 5.3%
5 Wholesale Sales * 87,560 * 18,730 14,520 4,210 29.0%
6 Meter Sales * 28,340 * 45,104 13,340 31,764 238.1%
7 Interest on Investments * 55,990 * 8,099 28,000 (19,901) -71.1%
8 Other Revenue * 16,650,520 * 119,129 8,262,230 (8,143,101) -98.6%
9 TOTAL REVENUES & SOURCES * 25,629,860 * 3,596,197 11,522,100 (7,925,903) -68.8%

* *
# OPERATING EXPENSES * *

* *
# Source of Supply * 2,156,600 * 685,245 1,031,690 (346,445) -33.6%
# Treatment * 2,472,800 * 901,474 937,770 (36,296) -3.9%
# Distribution Operation & Maintenance * 2,910,980 * 983,681 1,078,830 (95,149) -8.8%
# Administration * 659,600 * 171,310 293,280 (121,970) -41.6%
# Customer Relations * 192,940 * 79,292 93,420 (14,128) -15.1%
# Debt Service * 1,000,000 * 0 499,800 (499,800) -100.0%
# PILT * 640,270 * 238,360 320,100 (81,740) -25.5%
# 1% for Arts Transfer * 44,830 * 11,419 22,440 (11,021) -49.1%
# Services Rendered-Other Departments * 1,046,510 * 542,960 542,980 (20) 0.0%
# TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES * 11,124,530 * 3,613,740 4,820,310 (1,206,570) -25.0%

* *
# NET OPERATING REVENUE/(LOSS)(excl depr) * 14,505,330 * (17,542) 6,701,790 7,691,881 -100.3%

* *
# CAPITAL EXPENDITURES * 6,391,130 * 1,564,502 3,512,630 (1,948,128) -55.5%

* *
# ENDING CASH BALANCE * * 1,485,812 

* *
# MINIMUM BALANCE (15% OF OPER EXP) * * 1,668,680

* *
# OVER/(UNDER) MINIMUM BALANCE * * (182,868)

* *
# **RESTRICTED FUNDS** * *

* *
# REVENUES & SOURCES * *

* *
# SIF Collections * 1,251,500 * 935,496 550,440 385,056 70.0%
# SIF Interest Income * 137,110 * 25,403 72,480 (47,077) -65.0%
# TOTAL SIF REVENUES & SOURCES * 1,388,610 * 960,900 622,920 337,980 54.3%

* *
# SIF Capital Expenditures * 1,677,110 * 839,286 676,630 162,656 24.0%

* *
# SIF ENDING CASH BALANCE * * 8,724,640 

* *
# TOTAL ENDING CASH BALANCE * * 10,210,452

NOTE: YTD ACTUAL DOES NOT INCLUDE ENCUMBRANCES TOTALING: 3,166,077

City of Loveland
Financial Statement-Water

For Period Ending 06/30/2013
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7/5/2013
1:39 PM

*
TOTAL BUDGET 
FYE 12/31/2013 *

YTD 
ACTUAL

YTD 
BUDGET

OVER 
<UNDER> VARIANCE

1 **UNRESTRICTED FUNDS** * *
* *

2 REVENUES & SOURCES * *
* *

3 Sanitary Sewer Charges * 8,000,500 * 3,599,346 3,848,770 (249,424) -6.5%
4 High Strength Surcharge * 245,370 * 145,462 101,310 44,152 43.6%
5 Interest on Investments * 121,770 * 23,266 60,880 (37,614) -61.8%
6 Other Revenue * 226,330 * 2,543 112,270 (109,727) -97.7%
7 TOTAL REVENUES & SOURCES * 8,593,970 * 3,770,616 4,123,230 (352,614) -8.6%

* *
8 OPERATING EXPENSES * *

* *
9 Treatment * 3,655,580 * 1,095,259 1,697,100 (601,841) -35.5%

10 Collection System Maintenance * 2,400,230 * 869,858 1,052,020 (182,162) -17.3%
11 Administration * 380,650 * 98,456 165,890 (67,434) -40.7%
12 Customer Relations * 13,370 * 11,420 6,060 5,360 88.5%
13 PILT * 552,830 * 261,530 276,420 (14,890) -5.4%
14 Interfund Loan Payback to Raw Water * 485,000 * 425,346 485,000 (59,654) -12.3%
15 1% for Arts Transfer * 26,970 * 121 13,500 (13,379) -99.1%
16 Services Rendered-Other Departments * 576,570 * 288,920 286,200 2,720 1.0%
17 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES * 8,091,200 * 3,050,911 3,982,190 (931,279) -23.4%

* *
18 NET OPERATING REVENUE/(LOSS)(excl depr) * 502,770 * 719,705 141,040 578,665 410.3%

* *
19 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES * 3,890,900 * 329,663 1,218,160 (888,497) -72.9%

* *
20 ENDING CASH BALANCE * * 7,554,374 

* *
21 MINIMUM BALANCE (15% OF OPER EXP) * * 1,213,680

* *
22 OVER/(UNDER) MINIMUM BALANCE * * 6,340,694

* *
23 **RESTRICTED FUNDS** * *

* *
24 REVENUES & SOURCES * *

* *
25 SIF Collections * 810,000 * 602,401 387,200 215,201 55.6%
26 SIF Interest Income * 73,690 * 15,856 36,840 (20,984) -57.0%
27 TOTAL SIF REVENUES & SOURCES * 883,690 * 618,256 424,040 194,216 45.8%

* *
28 SIF Capital Expenditures * 1,545,130 * 52,429 474,140 (421,711) -88.9%

* *
29 SIF ENDING CASH BALANCE * * 5,697,361 

* *
30 TOTAL ENDING CASH BALANCE * * 13,251,736

NOTE: YTD ACTUAL DOES NOT INCLUDE ENCUMBRANCES TOTALING 1,992,657

City of Loveland
Financial Statement-Waste
For Period Ending 06/30/2013
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*
TOTAL 

BUDGET
*

YTD 

ACTUAL

YTD 

BUDGET

OVER 

<UNDER> VARIANCE

**UNRESTRICTED FUNDS** * *
* *

1 REVENUES & SOURCES: * *
2 Electric revenues * $52,078,940 * $24,175,187 $24,637,770 ($462,583) -1.9%
3 Wheeling charges * $210,000 * $124,595 $105,000 $19,595 18.7%
4 Interest on investments * $281,360 * $53,319 $140,680 ($87,361) -62.1%
5 Aid-to-construction deposits * $646,890 * $275,879 $323,445 ($47,566) -14.7%
6 Customer deposit-services * $124,050 * $99,260 $62,025 $37,235 60.0%
7 Doorhanger fees * $390,000 * $202,080 $195,000 $7,080 3.6%
8 Connect Fees * $125,000 * $80,192 $62,500 $17,692 28.3%
9 Services rendered to other depts. * $30,000 * $1,412 $15,000 ($13,588) -90.6%

10 Other revenues * $223,120 * $162,702 $111,560 $51,142 45.8%
11 Year-end cash adjustments * $0 * $0 $0 $0 0.0%
12 TOTAL REVENUES & SOURCES * $54,109,360 * $25,174,625 $25,652,980 ($478,355) -1.9%

* *
13 OPERATING EXPENSES: * *
14 Hydro oper. & maint. * $87,990 * $3,281 $43,995 ($40,714) -92.5%
15 Purchased power * $38,917,480 * $18,058,673 $18,252,801 ($194,128) -1.1%
16 Distribution oper. & maint. * $3,267,900 * $1,475,801 $1,633,950 ($158,149) -9.7%
17 Customer Relations * $975,330 * $313,679 $487,665 ($173,986) -35.7%
18 Administration * $871,950 * $252,588 $435,975 ($183,387) -42.1%
19 Payment in-lieu-of taxes * $3,651,680 * $1,672,153 $1,749,155 ($77,002) -4.4%
20 1% for Arts Transfer * $39,170 * $18,827 $18,762 $64 0.3%
21 Services rendered-other depts. * $2,130,030 * $1,064,870 $1,065,015 ($145) 0.0%
22 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (excl depn) * $49,941,530 * $22,859,871 $23,687,318 ($827,447) -3.5%

* *
23 NET OPERATING REVENUE/(LOSS) (excl depn) * $4,167,830 * $2,314,754 $1,965,662 $349,092 17.8%

* *
24 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES: * *
25 General Plant/Other Generation & Distribution * $5,858,070 * $3,501,122 $2,929,035 $572,087 19.5%
26 Aid-to-construction * $646,890 * $230,961 $323,445 ($92,484) -28.6%
27 Service installations * $124,050 * $118,741 $62,025 $56,716 91.4%
28 TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES * $6,629,010 * $3,850,824 $3,314,505 $536,319 16.2%

* *
29 ENDING CASH BALANCE * * $18,091,392

* *
30 MINIMUM BAL. (15% of OPER EXP excl depn) * * $7,491,230

31 OVER/(UNDER) MINIMUM BALANCE * * $10,600,163
* *

32 **RESTRICTED FUNDS** * *
* *

33 PIF Collections * $1,661,920 * $1,089,939 $830,960 $258,979 31.2%
34 PIF Interest Income * $137,580 * $25,553 $68,790 ($43,237) -62.9%
35 TOTAL REVENUES * $1,799,500 * $1,115,492 $899,750 $215,742 24.0%

* *
36 PIF Feeders * $75,000 * $0 $37,500 ($37,500) -100.0%
37 PIF Substations * $1,912,900 * $0 $956,450 ($956,450) -100.0%
38 TOTAL EXPENDITURES * $1,987,900 * $0 $993,950 ($993,950) -100.0%

* *
39 ENDING PIF CASH BALANCE * * $9,307,858

* *
40 TOTAL ENDING CASH BALANCE * * $27,399,250

NOTE:   YTD ACTUAL does NOT include encumbrances totalling $1,765,455

City of Loveland

Financial Statement-Power

For Period Ending 6/30/2013

7/9/2013
11:25 AM873
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City of Loveland 

AGENDA ITEM: 
MEETING DATE: 

9 
7/17/2013 

CITY OF LOVELAND 
WATER & POWER DEPARTMENT 

200 North Wilson • Loveland, Colorado 80537 

(970) 962-3000 • FAX (970) 962-3400 • TDD (970) 962-2620 

SUBMITTED BY: Steve Adams, Director '-111~ J~Y ;;;4 

TITLE: Commission/Council Report 

SUMMARY: 
• Discuss events that the Loveland Utility Commission Board members attended and any City 

Council items related to the Water and Power Department from the past month. 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Commission/Council report only. 

REVIEWED BY DIRECTOR: ~ 1<>Y -G'J/j-
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CITY OF LOVELAND 
WATER & POWER DEPARTMENT 

City of Loveland 

200 North Wilson• Loveland, Colorado 80537 

(970) 962-3000 •FAX (970) 962-3400 •TDD (970) 962-2620 

AGENDA ITEM: 10 
MEETING DATE: 7/17/2013 
SUBMITTED BY: Steve Adams, Director '11-1~ Jn ~Jt 

TITLE: Director's Report 

SUMMARY: 

• New Employee Introductions: 
o Tori Mitchell , Office Support Specialist for Customer Relations 
o Kalvin Andrade, Plant Operator D at the Wastewater Treatment Plant 
o Bryan Easterly, Water Meter Tech 1 

• Net Zero Cities: The second annual Net Zero Cities Conference is scheduled to be held in 
Fort Collins, Colorado from October 23-24, 2013. See attachment A for more details. 
- Steve Adams 

• Senate Joint Resolution 13-018: See attachment B for a copy of the Senate Joint 
Resolution 13-018, Concerning the contribution of renewable energy to Colorado's 
economy, adopted by the General Assembly during the 2013 legislative session. - Steve 
Adams 

• August Customer Relations Calendar: Please see attachment C for the Customer 
Relations schedule of events for August 2013. - Gretchen Stanford 

• Thank You: Please see attachment D to read a thank you note from Darell Zimbleman. 

• ldylewilde Dam Update: Steve Adams met with the Kevin Atchley, the District Forest 
Ranger and Sue Greenly, the District Lands/Special Uses Staff on July 10, 2013. During the 
one-hour meeting, the Forest Service agreed to provide input on a preferred option by using 
their National Forest Management Act Program. They will meet internally to discuss this 
program, and then will plan to meet with the City's Project Team in late August 2013. These 
meetings will help the City prepare information for discussions with City staff, City Advisory 
Boards and City Council on renewing the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERG) 
license or decommissioning the hydro facility. - Steve Adams 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Director's report only. 

REVIEWED BY DIRECTOR: '111/~i~Y- 5}1,. 

Loveland Utilities Commission 1077



1078



 

 

  

Attachment A

1079



1080



Attachment B

1081



1082



Attachment B

1083



Attachment B

1084



Attachment B

1085



1086



 

 
 
  

Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat 

    1 2 
 

3 

4 5 6 7 
Open House 
(Drive Electric NoCo) 

8 9 10 

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 

18 19 20 21 22 23 
Corn Roast Festival 

24 
Corn Roast Festival 

25 26 27 28 29 30 31 

       
2013 

August 
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CITY OF LOVELAND 
WATER & POWER DEPARTMENT 

City of Loveland 

200 North Wilson • Loveland, Colorado 80537 

(970) 962-3000 •FAX (970) 962-3400 •TDD (970) 962-2620 

AGENDA ITEM: 
MEETING DATE: 
SUBMITTED BY: 

TITLE: 

DESCRIPTION: 

11 
7/17/2013 
Larry Howard, Senior Civil Engineer - Water Resources 

Water Supply Update 

Summary of projection for water supply in 2013. 

SUMMARY: 
The City continues to enjoy a sufficient and reliable supply going into the highest-use time of the year, 
with full expectation of ending the season with the Colorado Big Thompson (CBT) carryover capacity 
full and Green Ridge Glade Reservoir (GRG) full. We currently have available a nearly full reservoir 
at GRG, all of our 2013 CBT quota water except a little over 1,000 AF which have been rented, and 
most of our 2012 CBT carryover, which is currently being used along with direct river diversions which 
have been fairly strong into the first week of July. Flows are now dropping off except for senior 
decrees. Staff also confirms that the voluntary response for the Drought Management Plan is still 
appropriate. The Executive Dashboard dated June 4, 2013, is attached as well. 

For this season, conditions were very dry, near the levels of 2002, until April and May. The April 
snows improved conditions a great deal, bringing them to near normal levels. Precipitation has 
dropped during June and July, and drought conditions persist in our area. The last date at which the 
presence of snow was recorded this year at Bear Lake (June 5, 2013) coincided with the 30-year 
median date for the last snow at this site. 

You will find attached the June 30, 2013 copy of the "U.S. Monthly Drought Outlook" report from the 
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA), which is a new NOAA response to a call 
for drought forecasts on a shorter-term, monthly basis. The map shows clearly the expectation that 
drought will persist in our area. 

Also attached is a copy of the July 1, 2013, 'Water Supply & Utilization Report" from the Bureau of 
Reclamation, for the CBT system. Conditions across the CBT system for June have been well below 
average, and for the October-June period are much closer to average for much of the system. Peak 
runoff for the season of native waters in the Big Thompson River at Lake Estes occurred on June 1 O, 
2013, at 758 cfs. CBT system storage remains below average, at 87% of average for this date, 
following the dry 2012 season. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff report only. No action required. 
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REVIEWED BY DIRECTOR: '-M-G,,f,.,, -;51'}-

ATTACHMENTS: 
• Executive Dashboard, June 4, 2013 
• NOAA National Oceanic & Atmospheric Administration, June 30, 2013 "Response to 

Americans' Call for Shorter-Term Drought Forecasts," with graphs 

• 'Water Suppy & Utilization Reporf' for July 1, 2013 from the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation 
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Water Supply Update Report 
City of Loveland Water Vear 

2013 

July 11, 2013 

Storage 

GRG Reservoir 

Volume Necessary to Fill 

C-BT System 

Eureka Ditch Available 

Balance Carried Over 

Quota Water Available 

Estimated Windy Gap 

Carryover for Next Year 

Supplemental Carryover 

Net Storage Available 

Big Thompson River Rights 

Direct Domestic 

20 

202 A 

392 

10.5 

4 

2 

1 

10.5 

7 

6 

4 

1&2 

All values in acre-ft 

Demand Supply 

(301) 

(2,651) 

(1,566) 

0 

3,439 

5,964 

2,502 

0 

0 

214 

309 

1,180 

0 

81 

413 

321 

503 

Totals 

7,388 

1,703 

1,319 

Current GRGR Volume 

60% 

C-BTQuota 

Projected Storage* 
November 1, 2013 

10.5 

7 

6 

4 

0 

144 

8 

257 

300 

D Empty Storage !!I Nov. 1st Storage 

1&2 

Net River Rights Available 

System Demands 

Remaining Demand 

Remaining Parks Leases 

Net Remaining Demands 

Water Supply Status November 1, 2013 

(8,404) 

(400) 

Water Year is from November 1 through October 31 

Projected Demand Based on 2010 Production 

710 
3,732 

{8,804) 

2,315 

*Storage= Carryover+ GRG Reservoir 
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NOAA responds to Americans' call for shorter-term drought forecasts 

NOAA responds to Americans' call for shorter-term drought 
forecasts 

July 1, 2013 

On June 27, the President's Climate Action 

@ U.S. Monthly Drought Outlook 
'""'"~ Drought Tendency During the V~lid Period 

v~nt R«H~df<KJ:,:i~J 
~ , 

Page 1 of 1 

Plan called upon federal agencies to help 

communities around the nation become more 
resilient to and prepared for weather and climate 

extremes, such as drought. To further this call to 

action , NOAA this week added a new product to its 
toolkit that will give more timely and accurate 
drought predictions across the United States. 

. r ..! ~ 

. ,, l · ,__~~ 

The new forecast-NOAA's monthly drought outlook­
adds to the seasonal predictions issued by NOAA's 

Climate Prediction Center, and complements the 
weekly drought condition updates via the U.S. 
Drought Monitor (www.drought.gov). 

, o 

- =~fst$M 
flZI Drought A'flUkt'S but -· - Drought RMOY"ollf liill•ty 

"'°"""'-­.. . ., 
This new product will better capture the rapid onset 
of drought and drought improvement--information 

needed by our many stakeholders, especially 
farmers and ranchers who need timely and accurate 

NOAA's Climate Prediction Center unveiled a new U.S. 

Monthly Drought Outlook product, which more accurately 
reflects rapidly evolving drought conditions across the country. 

Download here (Credit:NOAA) 

information to make short-term decisions during growing season. 

The monthly product is now possible due to improvements in weather and climate model forecasts and 
associated post-processing as reflected in extended range forecasts (e.g., 6-10 day, 8-14 day, and monthly 
forecasts). The product now includes keywords such as "persistence," "improvement," and "removal," which will 
help users more clearly understand predicted conditions in their region. 

This monthly drought outlook is part of the suite of climate services NOAA provides to government, the business 

sector, academia, and the public to support informed decision-making and build a climate-smart nation. To view 
the July 2013 Drought Outlook, 

visit: http://www.cpc.ncep.noaa.gov/products/expert assessment/monthly drought.html . 

NOAA's mission is to understand and predict changes in the Earth's environment, from the depths of the ocean 

to the surface of the sun, and to conserve and manage our coastal and marine resources. Join us on Facebook, 
Twitter and our other social media channels. 

NOAA Mobile I Protecting Your Privacy I FOIA I Information Quality I Disclaimer I USA.gov I Ready.gov I Site Map I 
Contact Webmaster 

http://www.noaanews.noaa.gov/stories2013/20130701 _shorterdroughtoutlooks.html 711112013 
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Persistence 

" 

.. 

U.S. Monthly Drought Outlook 
Drought Tendency During the Valid Period 

Valid for July, 2013 
Released June 30, 2013 

~ .. f 4.f(*i' O' t..fiY 

(j? 0 

Persistence 

K E y : Development 

- ~rought persists or 
intensifies 

Drought remains but 
Wl4 . improves 

- Drought removal likely 

Drought development 
likely 

No Drought ~ 
Posted/Predicted <::;; 

Depicts large-scale trends based on subjectively derived probabilities guided by short- and 
long-range statistical and dynamical forecasts. Short-term events -- such as individual storms -­
cannot be accurately forecast more than a few days in advance. Use caution for applications 
-- such as crops -- that can be affected by such events. "Ongoing" drought areas are 
approximated from the Drought Monitor (D1 to D4 intensity) . For weekly drought updates, 
see the latest U.S. Drought Monitor. 
NOTE: The Green and Brown hatched areas imply at least a 1-category improvement in the 
Drought Monitor intensity levels by the end of the period although drought will remain. 
The Green areas imply drouqht removal by the end of the period (DO or none) 

11
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Climate Prediction Center - Expert Assessments: United States Monthly Drought Outlook Page 1of2 
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Monitor 
Drought 
Soil Moisture 
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HOME > Expert Assessments > Drought Assessment > Monthly Drought Outlook 

U.S. Monthly Drought Outlook 
Drought Tendency During the Valid Period 

~ ... p 
·~;, ... ,.-~ 

-K E Y : Development 

Drought persist s o r 
intens ifies 

PZl.11 ~rought remains but 
rm proves 

- Drought removal li kely 

Drou ght development 
likely 

Valid for July, 2013 
Released Ju e JO, 2013 

-
lmp<o,.m•o~ 

No Drought ~---..-) 
Posted/Predicteclt="±-_.E-

Deplcts 1arge«:a1e trallltS 11.ase<1 on Slll>JEcilvety ae11ve11 pr0bat11r~s gu:ai:<1 by enort- and 
long-range s1al!'$11Cal and aynamleal :orECaets. onort-t!!rm events - eucll at 1n 11Ma1.1.a1 storms -
ca!lOQ{ t>e accurate!}' 1arecas1 more 111a;1 a ~w lla)"F; !n atrvanoe. usi: calfJon tor apP".caU:>ns 
- sucn as crops - tllal can be a."'!eel~ by suell .w enis. "OllgOlng' aroug!!t areas ara 
approx1mat...:.o m>m tne Drougfll Mon!!Or (01 to 04 ln!~'IStty). For l'i:ekty drougllt up<1aies. 
~e,;: Ille la!est U.S. Drougllt Monltor. 
NOTE: Tne Graen JnGSrCJ.1t11 l"lalctl:<1 area~ Imply Jtrea~ a H ategory tnprovement rn tM 
orougnt M0t1ltor lnte~ :y l e't'~& oy tM ena l)f tM penoa aJ!llougn arougm .... 111 rsma:n. 
Th: Green areas tmply arou9'11 removal Dy ti!: ena ot ine p:r10a (00 oc r»ne) 

( Click on image t o enlar ge) 

PDF Version of Monthly Drought Outlook Graphic ~ 

Lat est Monthly Assessm ent - During the previous two weeks, unseasonable 
rainfall overspread the Pacific Northwest and northern Cal ifornia . Showers and 
t hunderstorms over western Texas brought localized drought relief, but mostly 
dry conditions persisted across eastern Texas and the Southwest. Heavy rainfall 

http://www.cpc.ncep.noaa.gov/products/expert _assessment/monthly_ drought.html 7/11/2013 1199



Climate Prediction Center - Expert Assessments: United States Monthly Drought Outlook Page 2 of 2 

during late June eased drought across the upper Midwest, while moderate 
drought conditions lingered over northern Minnesota . During July, robust 
monsoon thunderstorm activity is forecasted to bring drought relief to southern 
Colorado, most of New Mexico, western Texas, and eastern Arizona, but may 
cause localized flash flooding in wildfire burn scar areas. In contrast, a hot, dry 
start to the month is expected to exacerbate drought conditions in the desert 
Southwest and the northern Rockies. Summer convection is forecasted to ease 
drought conditions in eastern Texas and far eastern Kansas, while prospects for 
drought improvement are less certain across the remainder of the Plains. Drought 
persistence is also forecasted for northern Minnesota, which missed out on recent 
rainfall , while widespread heavy rainfall expected in early June is likely to remove 
lingering drought in the central Appalachians. Seasonable dryness and 
suppressed tropical convection favor drought persistence and possible expansion 
across Hawaii, while drought conditions are likely to persist in central Alaska, 
where record breaking temperatures were observed in late June. 

Forecaster: A. Allgood 

Next Monthly Drought Outlook issued: July 31, 2013 at 3 :00 PM EDT 

Monthly Drought Outlook Discussion 

NOAA/ National Weather Service 
National Centers for Environmental Prediction 
Climate Prediction Center 
5830 University Research Court 
College Park, Maryland 20740 
Page Author: Climate Prediction Center Internet Team 
Page last modified: June 30, 2013 

Disclaimer Privacy Policy 
Information Quality Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) 
Credits About Us 
Glossary Career Opportunities 

http://www.cpc.ncep.noaa.gov/products/expert _assessment/monthly_ drought.html 711 1/2013 11100



WESTERN DNISION SYSTEM 
RESOURCES DIVISION 

LOVELAND, COLORADO 

JULY 1, 2013 
WATER SUPPLY AND UTil..JZATION REPORT 

WESTERN DIVISION SYSTEM 
PICK-SLOAN MISSOURI BASIN PROGRAM 

PRECIPITATION WELL BELOW A VERA GE 
TEMPERA TURES GENERALLY ABOVE A VERA GE 

Pn.:c1pllal(l)ll wa~ well hdO\\ U\Cragc l)\Cr the Colorado-81!! n1omp~on Pro1c.:1 t Pni1cct) dunng June. The Willow 
Creek and Lake Granby watersheds were the lowest at 11 percent of average. The Lake Estes, St. Vrain, and Poudre 
watersheds were the highest at 28 percent of average. 

Temperatures over the Project were generally above average for June. 

June Precipitation 
Watershed 2013 

(Inches) 
Green Mtn. 0.25 
Willow Crk. 0.16 

L. Granby 0.16 

L. Estes 0.56E 
St. Vrain 0.56E 
Poudre 0.56 

ll 30 year average, 1981-2010 
E estimated 

Avg!/ 
(Inches) 
l.21 
1.45 

1.45 

2.00 
2.00 
2.01 

PRECIPITATION 

% of Avg 

21 
11 

l! 
28E 
28E 
28 

October-June Precipitation 
WY2013 Avg!/ 
(Inches) (Inches) 
12.29 12.45 
8.68 11.57 

8.68 11.57 

12.48E 12.78 
12.48E 12.78 
9.91 10.62 

INFLOWS BELOW AVERAGE 

% of Avg 

99 
75 

75 
98E 
98E 
93 

lnllo\\:, \>vcrc below a\crm!c over the Protect during June. The inflow to Willow Creek was the lowest at 69 percent 
of average. The inflow to Green Mountain Reservoir was the highest at 90 percent of average. Water year to date 
(October-June) inflows have been 93 percent of average. 

Reservoir 2013 
(KAF) 

Green Mtn.* 108.8 
Willow Crk. 11.8 
L. Granby 86.8 
L. Estes 2/ 27.8 

* Undepleted 
lf 30 year average, 1981-2010 
2/ Lake Estes Computed Inflow 

RESERVOIR INFLOW 

June Inflow 
Avgl/ % of Avg 
(KAF) 
121.5 90 

17.0 69 
91.8 95 
31.1 89 

1 

October-June Inflow 
WY 2013 Avgl/ % of Avg 

(KAF) (KAF) 
241.2 274.6 88 
49.5 49.2 101 

181.9 190.0 96 
58.8 60.1 98 
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The dates and rates of peak snowmelt runoff are shown in the table below: 

2013 DAILY PEAK RUNOFF 

Reservoir Date 2013 Avg. Daily Peak 
Inflow (cfs) 

Green Mtn 11 6-10-13 3101 
Willow Creek 5-18-13 901 
Lake Granby 6-11-13 2934 
Lake Estes 6-Hl-13 758 

11 Undepleted 

2013 BYPASS/SPILL (AF) 

Bvnass/Soill Granbv Willow Crk. Green Mtn. 
March 0 0 256 
April 0 0 3840 
Mav 0 4949 4165 
June 0 0 4170 
Total 0 4949 12,431 

TRANSMOUNTAIN DIVERSIONS BELOW AVERAGE 

Transmountain diversions through Adams Tunnel during June were 90 percent of average. During June, 13,200 
acre-feet of water was brought through the tunnel. Water year to date (October-June) diversions have been 124 
percent of average. 

TRANSMOUNTAIN DIVERSION 

June October-June 
Adams Tun. 2013 (KAP) Avg11 %of Avg. WY2013 Avg11 % of Avg 

(KAP) (KAP) (KAP) 
13.2 14.7 90 207.8 167.8 124 

1130 year average, 1981-2010 

2 
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RESERVOIR STORAGE VARIED 

The LaJ...c Granlw ~wragc of 362,300 acre-feet on Junt: 30 \\a:-. 79.500 acn.Acel below average and 57 ,600 acre-feet 
lower than 1 year ago on this date. Terminal reservoir storage in Carter Lake and Horsetooth Reservoir was 89 and 
.ill:! percent of average, respectively. 

Colorado-Big Thompson Project storage water in Lake Granby, Carter Lake, and Horsetooth was 573,800 acre-feet 
on June 30 which was 86,100 acre-feet below average and 71 percent of the total available storage capacity. 

RESERVOIR STORAGE 

Total Storage on June 30 
2013 2013 (% of 2012 2011 2010 1981-10 Total 

Reservoir CK.AF) Avg) (KAF) (KAF) (KAF) Avg (KAF) Storage 
Cap.(KAF) 

Green Mtn 134.8 98 107.1 139.0 151.8 137.6 153.6 
L. Granby 362.3 82 419.9 462.1 535.0 441.8 539.8 
Horse- 126.4 104 117.5 135.4 150.2 122.1 156.7 
tooth 
Carter L. 85.1 89 74.7 108.0 111.6 96.0 112.2 
Dillon 240.6 96 234.9 238.6 257.1 249.4 254.0 
Williams 96.4 119 88.2 96.4 96.3 81.11/ 96.8 
Fork 

Project Total Storage Water in Lake Granby, Carter Lake, and Horsetooth Reservoir on 
June 30 

CBT 573.8 87 612.1 705.5 796.8 659.9 808.7 
ll 20 year average, 1970-1989. 

3 
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PROJECT WATER DELIVERIES ABOVE AVERAGE 

Project water deliveries during June were 125 percent of average. Colorado-Big Thompson seasonal deliveries 
(November 2012-June 2013) were 92 percent of average to date. 

Units= 1000 AF 
Project Delivery Point June Delivery Seasonal Delivery 

%of Through June 30 
2013 Avg 1/ Ave:. 2013 Avg 1/ % of Avg 

Carter Lake * 13.7 7.7 178 32.3 21.7 149 
Hansen F.C. * 2.6 2.9 90 5.6 12.7 44 
Horsetooth Res * 7.2 8.2 88 21.2 29.5 72 

CBTTotal 23.5 18.8 125 59.1 63.9 92 

1/ 30 year average, 1981-2010 
* May include some Windy Gap and/or carriage contract water. 

4 
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